0060000000600

303151691 111 - 05/08 - 001

Montage- und Betriebsanleitung WEETFALIA

Navod k montazi a provozu
Montage- og driftsvejledning
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Notice de montage et d’utilisation
Asennus- ja kayttoohjeet

Installation and Operating Instructions
Odnyieg TotrouéTNONG KAl AEITOUPYIiOG
Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Montage- en gebruikshandleiding
Monterings- och bruksanvisning

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji

WESTFALIA-AUTOMOTIVE GmbH

BMW 5er Touring (E39/2) ab Modelljahr 1997

1



[0 169 15 E0F

. OLLXOLW
xw \m 0L



D-
DK -
CZ -
E-
F-

FIN -
GB -
GR-

H -
-
N -
NL -

P-
PL -
S-
SLO -
SK -
TR -

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EF.

Volny prostor ve smyslu Prilohy VI, obr. 30 Smérnice &. 94/20/EG musi byt zarucen.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/
20/CE.

Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

The clearance specified in appendix VI, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EG must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va e€ao@aAileTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XWPOG oUPPWVa e To TTapdpTtnua VI, eikéva 30 Tng Odnyiag 94/
20/EOK.

Biztositani kell a 94/20/EK iranyelv szerinti, VII. szamu fliggelék 30. abraban jeldlt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Frirommet etter tillegg VI, avbilding 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden
genomen.

Garantir a zona livre, conforme Anexo VI, grafico 30 da Norma 94/20/CE.

Nalezy zagwarantowac przestrzen swobodng wedtug zatacznika VI, ilustracja 30 wytycznej 94/20/EG .
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

Zagotoviti zracnost po priklopu VII, slika 30, smernice 94/20/EG .

Volny priestor v zmysle Prilohy VII, obr. 30 Smernice &. 94/20/EG musi byt’ zaru¢eny.
94/20/EG Yonetmeligi, Ek VII, Resim 30'da belirtilen serbest alan birakiimalidir.

M

\

S
n L IS
Q 35 o
o o ke o
> S £ Q D Q
N < 0 oo 9o h= ©
£ & %5 58- § £ 3
© T c 39 0 = N
L §238 Lo7 o3 o
885899 o83 23X 2
Q8 £ = D O c O ”w ®
5 -] - £E52852 2efc8>0 o2%
e “hin 65 SSETIELYRELEINLTNED
£ : xo0ov ®=0 S=6 o 8= =
£ d O vom e O g Qo8 s e
. QBEOU)W-C‘U,WOB;E@E._S’—
-~ ™\ Eu—cUs—mgm.O_z.._.q,:':-aH’q’}'_,g
= ' SooellcootE200E 2220
AREcECLT L LPEGTGSEwEE E
T I o025 ES XD 0T OSRCh e
o N & Do 35GES2Ze=E82E5S3s
~ 7 N cl2omgEoPEER2TRESEL
gl % )(4 s SESTEE365E300E0 352567
o O2F w0000 88 00 5T
= = ) 7, Ke] (0] [\
= <] of 7222923888320
~F :mmxwo>cw:30_&m0.o-c>x
A 1 SE=0 38323880 ESc00T 50D S
ol NEoZ2s5cgrs2foe>200%
o R =0 -_c35§8 g =EQS 22 0
(5} m OO 00 -8 0P =208 CC®
ok O>00Q00O0>O0AO>000>S 00k
e
1
! ' o ' 1 oll
XN':Z20x ' [ ' X
Ao WLLOOIT _ZZ0a0a 000
\::
P
N
o A

A
g __“ . - -
[¥g) e \ /”U
E
A1
max. 30° |




Montageanleitung
Kupplungskugel mit Halterung ( KmH )

Westfalia-Bestell-Nr.: 303 151
Typ: 303 134
EG-Genehmigungszeichen: €13 00-0109
(siehe Typenschild, angebracht auf Steckdosenhalter)

Verwendungsbereich: Hersteller: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modelle: 5er Touring (E39/2) ab Modelljahr 1997
Typbezeichnung: 5/D

Diese Montageanleitung sorgfaltig und griffbereit aufbewahren!

Technische Daten:

Der geprifte D-Wert betragt 11,4 kN. Dieser entspricht zum Beispiel einer Anhangelast von
2200 kg und einem zulassigen Gesamtgewicht von 2460 kg.

Fr den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhangelast und Stitzlast
malfdgebend, wobei die gepriften Werte nicht Giberschritten werden diirfen.

Die in der EG-Genehmigung angegebenen Gewichtsdaten fiir die Anhangevorrichtung sind auf
dem Typschild ersichtlich.

Zulassige Stiitzlast:
-max. 90 kg

Zulassige Anhangelasten:
Die fur das jeweilige Fahrzeugmodell verbindlichen zuldssigen Anhangelasten sind aus den
Fahrzeugpapieren ersichtlich.

Die in den Fahrzeugpapieren angegebenen Anhangelasten gelten fur alle Arten von Anhéangern.
Je nach Fahrzeugmodell sind bei bestimmten Anhangern (z.B. Bootsanhanger, Segelflugzeug-
Transportanhanger, PKW - Transportanhanger, Pferde - Transportanhanger fur Sportzwecke)
demgegenuber héhere Anhangelasten moglich; diese sind beim BMW - Kundendienst zu erfra-
gen.



Hinweise:

Zur Verbesserung der Optik empfehlen wir zusatzlich eine Abdeckklappe fur den Ausschnitt in der
Verkleidung unter dem Stol3fanger (BMW-Teil).

Falls eine Abdeckkappe verwendet wird, diese nur bei Fahrt ohne Anhanger einsetzen.

N o

120 mm
25 mm

a
b
c= 40 mm

Abdeckklappe im "Bereich-Kugelstange" nach oben gezeigter Abbildung ausschneiden.

Die KmH istein Sicherheitsteil und darf nurvon Fachpersonal montiert werden. Sofern Ersatzteile
erforderlich werden, diirfen auch diese nur von Fachpersonal am unbeschadigten Originalteil
verbautwerden.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der KmH sind unzuléssig.

Fahrzeuge mit ab Werk verbauter Anhangevorrichtung sind bereits mit Anhangerfederung
ausgerustet. Bei nachtraglichem Einbau der Anhangevorrichtung wird die Nachristung der
Anhangerfederungempfohlen.

Eventuell erhdhte Reifenluftdricke fur Fahrzeuge mit Anhéngevorrichtung bzw. bei Anhanger-
betrieb gemak Fahrzeug-Betriebsanleitung beachten.

BeiFahrtmit Anhéngersind die Fahrthinweise in der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers zu
beachten.

Die Anhangermissen miteinerentsprechenden Zugkugelkupplung ausgeristet sein.

Muf durch den Anbau der KmH die Abschleppdse entferntwerden, dientdie KmH als Ersatz hierfur,
sofern die zulassige Anhangelast nicht Uberschritten wird und der Abschleppvorgang auf
verkehrsiiblichen Stral3en erfolgt.

Die Kugel bzw. Kupplung ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

Achtung : BeiBenutzungvon Spurstabilisierungseinrichtungen, wie z.B. der Westfalia"SSK"
mufd die Kupplungskugel fettfrei sein.
Die Hinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung beachten!

Der Durchmesser der Kugel ist von Zeit zu Zeit zu Uberprifen.
Sobald an einer beliebigen Stelle ein Durchmesser von 49 mm oder kleiner erreicht ist, darf die
KmH aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mehrbenutzt werden.

Die vom Fahrzeughalter angegebenen, genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.
Diese Montageanleitung/ Bedienungsanleitung ist den Kfz. - Papieren beizufiigen.



Allgemeine Montagehinweise:

Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutzam Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflache der
KmH entfernen.
Blanke Karosseriestellen mit Rostschutzfarbe streichen.

Elektrische Anlage 7 - polig gemaf DINV 72570 montieren.
Elektrische Anlage 13 - polig gemaf ISO 11446 montieren.

Samtliche Befestigungsschrauben der KmH nach ca. 1000 Anhanger - km nachziehen.

Diese KmH einschlieBlich aller Montageteile wiegt 16,6 kg. Bitte beriicksichtigen Sie, dak sich das
Leergewicht Ihres Kfz. nach Montage der KmH um diesen Betrag erhéht.

Umfang der Kupplungskugel mit Halterung
Pos.  Bezeichnung Anzahl

Kupplungskugel mitHalterung

Stitze

U-Profil

BundmutterM 10

Scheibe 10,5x25x 3

Skt.-Schraube M 10 x 110, Festigkeitsklasse 10.9
Skt.-Schraube M 10 x 30, Festigkeitsklasse 10.9
Dichtung

Stutzlastschild

Montageanleitung

COwWwoo~NOoOOOabhWwWN-
2 a2 NOONOODNDNDN -~

—

Lieferbare Ersatzteilumfange der Kupplungskugel mit Halterung

Ersatzteil-Nr. Bezeichnung
903 144 619 001 VPE. Stiitzen, U-Profile und Dichtungen
903 134 650 001 VPE. Normteile



Montageanleitung:
(Hierzu auch Skizze 303 151 691 101 beachten)

Notwendige Vorarbeiten

Beide Seitenklappen im Kofferraum entfernen.
Abdeckung fiir Kofferraumboden entfernen.

Ersatzrad entfernen.
Abdeckleiste der Ladekante entfernen.
Ablagefach fur Bordwerkzeug entfernen.

Beide Kunststoffstitzen fur Kofferraumbodenabdeckung am rechten Langstragerausbauen.

Stol3fanger hintenentfernen.

Pralldampferentfernen (Pralldampferentfallen).
Abdeckung im Kofferraumboden links entfernen.

Kunststoffstitze fur Kofferraumbodenabdeckungam linken Langstragerausbauen.

Wagenheberausbauen.

1)

Stutzen (1) in den linken und rechten Langs
trager einschieben und mit den U-Profilen
(2) und den Sechskantschrauben M 10 x 30
(3) und Scheiben 10,5 x 25 x 3 lose verschrau-
ben.

Hinweis:

Vor Montage gelieferte Dichtungen auf die
Innenseite der Stiitzen (1) aufkleben.

F3972011M

2.) Stol¥fangeriberzug (1) vom Stol¥fangertrager

(2) abbauen.

Stol¥fangeriberzug (1) und Sto3fangertrager
(2) anden vorgepragten Stellen (3 und 4) aus-
schneiden.

Stol¥fanger wieder zusammenbauen.

\\

/@\@—

F 3972030 M

Nur bei Verwendung der Abdeckklappe
(Verstarkung (1) gehort zum Lieferumfang
Abdeckklappe)

Verstarkung Stol3fanger (1) an den Stol3-
fangeriiberzug (2) anhalten, Bohrungen (3)
markieren und Verstarkung Stol3fanger (1)
wegnehmen. Blechmuttern (4) auf beiden
Seiten des Stol3fangeruberzuges (2) auf-
stecken. Verstarkung Stof3fanger (1) an den
StolRfangeriberzug (2) halten und mit
Sechskantblechschrauben (5) und
Kunststoffnieten (6) befestigen.



3.) Sechskantschrauben M10x30 in die obe-

ren Befestigungspunkte rechts und links in
den Quertrager der KmH (1) einsetzen und
Nasen der Verdrehsicherung umlegen.

F3972012M

4.) Quertrager der KmH (1) in den Stol3fanger

(2) einsetzen und mit den vorhandenen
Sechskantschrauben (3) lose verschrauben.
StolRfanger (2) mit Quertrager (1) an das
Fahrzeugheck anhalten und mit Bundmuttern
M 10 (ohne Scheiben) und mit Sechskant-
schrauben M10x30 / M10x110 und Schei-
ben 10,5 x 25 x 3 lose verschrauben.
Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten.

Schrauben / Muttern in folgender Reihen-fol-
ge anziehen:

Bundmutter /Sechskantschrauben Anhange-
vorrichtung / Heckwand
Sechskantschrauben M 10 Stiitzen / Gepack-
raum

Anziehdrehmoment: 55 Nm £ 5%

Hinweis: Es werden Sechskantschrauben
M10 der Festigkeitsklasse 10.9 und Muttern
M10 der Festigkeistklasse 10 verwendet.
Stol3fanger (2) ausrichten und Sechskant-
schrauben (3) festziehen.

1

F 3972031 M

5.) Stitzlastschild auf Position 1 aufkleben.

6.) Kofferraum reinigen und ausgebaute Teile
wieder einbauen

Anderungen vorbehalten.



Navod k montazi a provozu
Tazna zarizeni

Westfalia objednaci €islo: 303 151
Typ: 303134
Cislo povoleni podle smérnice 94/20/EG: e¢1300-0109
(viz typovy §&titek, je umistén na drzaku

zasuvky)
Oblast pouziti: Vyrobce: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Minchen
Modely: Touring série 5 (E39/2) poc¢inaje modelovym rokem 1997
typové oznaceni: 5/D

Tento navod k montazi / navod k obsluze uschovejte peclivé a tak, abyste jej méli vzdy po
ruce!

Technicke udaje:

Ovérena hodnota D ¢€ini 11,4 kN. Odpovida napriklad zatizeni tazného zafizeni 2200 kg a
pripustné celkové hmotnosti 2460 kg.

Pro jizdni rezim jsou smérodatné udaje vyrobce vozidla tykajici se zatizeni tazného zafizeni
celkovou hmotnosti pfivésu a svislého zatizeni tazného zafizeni, pricemz nesmeji byt
prekroCeny ovérené hodnoty.

Hmotnostni udaje uvedené ve schvaleni ES pro tazné zafizeni jsou zaznamenany na typovém
Stitku.

Dovolené svislé zatizeni tazného zarizeni:
- max. 90 kg

Dovolené celkové hmotnosti tazeného pfivésu:
Pro prislusny model vozidla zavazné dovolené celkové hmotnosti pfivésu jsou uvedeny v
osvédceni o jeho technické zplsobilosti.

Celkové hmotnosti pfivést uvedené v osvédceni o technické zplsobilosti plati pro vSechny
druhy pfivésa.

V zavislosti na modelu vozidla jsou u urcitych pfivésl (nap¥. pfivésy na prevoz ¢lun(, vétrond,
osobnich vozidel, koni pro sportovni ucely)

naproti tomu mozné vysSi celkové hmotnosti privésu; prislusné informace poskytuje sluzba
zakaznikm fy BMW.



\CZg

Upozornéni:
Na zlepSenivzhledu doporuCujeme navic pouziti kryci klapky pro vyrez v krytu pod naraznikem
(soucast od BMW).

Pokud se pouZije kryci klapka, pak zasadné pouze pfi jizdé bez privésu.
a
J A -

]
c b a=120 mm

I b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Kryci klapku v "oblasti tyCe s kouli" vyfiznout podle shora uvedeného vyobrazeni.

Tazné zarizeni je bezpecCnostni dil a smi byt namontovan jen odborniky.
Kazda zména popfr. pfemény na tazném zarizeni jsou zakazany. Vedou jen ke ztraté
platnosti provozniho povoleni.

Vozidla s taznym zafizenim montovanym jiz ze zavodu jsou vybaveny pérovanim privésu. Pfi
dodateCné montazi tazného zarizeni se doporucuje dodateCné montovat rovnéz pérovani
privésu.

Vénovat pozornost eventualné pozadovanému zvySenému tlaku vzduchu v pneumatikach pro
vozidla s taznym zafizenim popf. pfi provozu s privésem podle provozniho navodu vozidla.

P¥i jizdé s priveésem je nutno se fidit podle pokyn( pro jizdni provoz v provoznim navodu od
vyrobce vozidla.

Privésy museji byt vybaveny pfislusSnym spojovacim zafizenim s taznou kouli.

Pokud je z dlivodu montaze tazného zafizeni tfeba odstranit tazné oko, slouzi tazné zarizeni
jako jeho nahrada za predpokladu, Ze nebude pfekro€ena dovolena celkova hmotnost pfivésu
a ze se vleCeni provede na pozemnich komunikacich s obvyklym silniCnim provozem.

Kouli popf. spojovaci zarizeni je tfeba udrzovat Cisté a musi se namazat tukem.
Pozor : P¥i pouZiti zafizeni na stabilizaci soub&hu kol, jako napf. vyrobek "SSK" fy
Westfalia musi byt koule zavésného zarizeni zbavena tuku.

Dodrzovat pokyny uvedené v navodu k obsluze!

Pramér koule se musi ob&as kontrolovat.
Jakmile se na libovolném misté zjisti pramér velikosti 49 mm nebo mensi, nesmi se tazné
zarizeni z bezpecnostnich divodi nadale pouZzivat.

Provozovatelem uvedené schvalené upeviiovaci body jsou dodrzeny.

Smérnice jednotlivych statd o prejimani nastaveb museji byt respektovany.
Navod k montazi / navod k obsluze se musi pfilozit k dokumentiim vozidla.

10



CZ,

IzolaCni hmotu popf. ochranu spodku podlahy vozidla - pokud existuji - je nutno v oblasti
dosedacich ploch tazného zafizeni odstranit.
Holé plochy karosérie natfit antikorozni ochrannou barvou.

VSeobecné navody k montazi:

Montovat elektrickou soustavu 7 polovou podle DINV 72570.
Montovat elektrickou soustavu 13 polovou podle ISO 11446.

Dotahnout vSechny upeviovaci Srouby tazného zafizeni po ujeti cca. 1000 km pfivésem.

Toto tazné zafizeni v€etné vSech montaznich dili ma hmotnost 16,6 kg. Uvédomte si prosim,
Ze se pohotovostni hmotnost VaSeho vozidla po montazitazného zafizeni zvySi o tuto hodnotu.

Objem dodani tazného zarizeni

Y
o
(@]
0]
=

Poz. Oznaceni

Tazné zarizeni

Podpéra

Profil U

Matice s nakruzkem M 10

Podlozka 10,5 x 25 x 3

Sroub s $estihrannou hlavou M 10 x 110, tfida pevnosti10.9
Sroub s Sestihrannou hlavou M 10 x 30, tfida pevnosti10.9
Tésnéni

Stitek s idajem o svislém zatiZeni tazného zafizeni

Navod k montazi / navod k obsluze

CQCOWO~NOOTLWN =
= = NDO0ONOWONNN =

—

Dodatelné nahradni dily tazného zarizeni

Cis. nahradniho dilu Oznadeni
903 144619 001 VPE. podpéry, profily U a t&snéni
903 134 650 001 VPE. Normované soudasti

11



\CZg

Navod k montazi:
(v této souvislosti vénovat pozornost i nacrtku 303 151 691 101)
Potrebné pripravné prace
Odstranit obé& boc¢ni klapky v zavazadlovém prostoru.
Odstranit kryt pro dno zavazadlového prostoru.

DO QOO0 oD

Odstranit nahradni kolo.
Odstranit kryci listu nakladaci hrany.

Odstranit odkladaci polici pro pfiru¢ni naradi.
Demontovat obé plastové podpéry pro kryt dna zavazadlového prostoru u pravého

podélného nosniku.
Odstranit naraznik vzadu.

Odstranit narazové tlumice (narazové tlumice nejsou zapotrebi).
Odstranit kryt na dné zavazadlového prostoru vievo.
Demontovat plastovou podpéru pro kryt dna zavazadlového prostoru u levého

podélného nosniku.
Demontovat zvedak vozu.

1.) Podpéry (1) zasunout do levého a

12

pravého nosniku a volné seSroubovat
s profily U (2) a Srouby se Sestihrannou
hlavou M 10 x 30 (3) a podlozkami 10,5 x
25 x 8.

Upozornéni:

Pfed montazi nalepit dodana tésnéni na
vnitfni stranu podpér (1).

F3972011 M

2.) Demontovat kryt narazniku (1) z nosiCe

narazniku (2).

Kryt narazniku (1) a nosi¢ narazniku (2)
na predlisovanych mistech (3 a 4)
vyfiznout.

Naraznik opét smontovat.

— 7 T
] —
- t N\
CENE | 2

3 F3972030M

Pouze pfi pouziti kryci klapky
(vyztuzeni (1) patfi k predmétu dodavky
kryci klapky)

Vyztuzeni narazniku (1) pridrzet ke krytu
narazniku (2), oznacit otvory (3) a
vyztuzeni narazniku (1) odejmout. Matice
na plech (4) nastrCit na obou stranach
krytu narazniku (2). Vyztuzeni narazniku
(1) pridrzet ke krytu narazniku (2) a
pripevnit Sestihrannymi Srouby na plech
(5) a plastovymi nyty (6).



3.) Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou M10x30

vlozit do hornich upeviiovacich bod
vpravo a vlevo do pficného nosniku
tazného zarizeni (1) a preklopit nosy
pojistky proti zkrouceni.

F3972012M

4.) Pricny nosnik tazného zarizeni (1) vlozit

do do narazniku (2) a volné
seSroubovat s existujicimi Srouby se
Sestihrannou hlavou (3). Naraznik (2) s
pricnym nosnikem (1) pfridrzet k zadi
vozidla a volné seSroubovat se Srouby s
nakruzkem M 10 (bez podlozek) a se
Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou M10x30 /
M10x110 a podlozkami 10,5 x 25 x 3.
Tazné zarizeni vyrovnat.

Srouby / matice utahnout v tomto poradi:
Matice s nakruzkem / Srouby se
Sestihrannou hlavou tazné zarizeni /
zad’'ova sténa

Srouby se $estihrannou hlavou M 10
podpéry / zavazadlovy prostor
Utahovaci moment: 55 Nm + 5%
Upozornéni: Pouzivaji se Srouby se
Sestihrannou hlavou M10 tfidy pevnosti
10.9 a matice M10 tfidy pevnosti 10.
Naraznik (2) vyrovnat a utahnout Srouby
se Sestihrannou hlavou (3).

\/—

%P@—Eﬁ;
z e

5.) Stitek s udajem o svislém zatiZeni
tazného zarizeni prilepit na pozici 1.

6.) Vycistit zavazadlovy prostor
demontované dily opét namontovat

Zmeény vyhrazeny.

a

13



DK

Montage- og driftsanvisning

Anhangertraek
Westfalia bestillingsnr.: 303 151
Type: 303 134

EU-godkendelsestegn iflg. retningslinie 94/20/EF: €13 00-0109
(se typeskilt, anbragt pa stikdaseholder)

Anvendelsesomrade: Producent: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modeller: 5er Touring (E39/2) fra og med modelar 1997
Officiel typebetegnelse iflg. EU-typegodkendelse: 5/D

Sarg for at opbevare denne monterings- og betjeningsvejledning omhyggeligt, sa den altid er let
at fa fat il

Tekniske data:

Den kontrollerede D-veerdiudgar 11,4 kN. Dette svarerf.eks. tilen anhasngerlast pa 2200 kg og en
tilladt totalvaegt pa 2460 kg.

Til kerselsdrift er keretgjsfabrikantens oplysninger angaende anhezengerlast og stottelast
bestemmende, hvorved de kontrollerede vaerdier ikke ma overskrides.

De for anhaengertraskket godkendte veegtdata fremgar af typeskiltet.

Tilladt kuglehovedtryk:
- maks. 90 kg

Tilladte anhangervagte:
De for den enkelte model gaeldende tilladte anhaengerveegte fremgar af vognens papirer.

De i vognens papirer anfgrte tilladte anhaengervaegte gaelder for alle typer anhaengere. Alt efter
vogntypen er der for bestemte anhaengere (f.eks. anhaengere til transport af bade og
svaeveflyvere, personvogns-transportanhaengere, hestetransportanhaengere til sportsformal)
mulighed for starre anhaengerveegte. Oplysninger herom kan indhentes hos BMW - Kunde-
service.

14



Anvisning :

Til forbedring af optikken anbefaler vi desuden en afdaskningsklap for udsnittet i beklaedningen
under stgdfangeren (BMW-reservedel).

Hvis der benyttes en tildeekningsklap, ma den kun benyttes ved karsel uden anhzenger.

l a
J
| a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Tildaekningsklappen i ,omradet omkring kuglehovedstangen® skeeres ud iht. illustrationen ovenfor.

KMH er en sikkerhedsdel og ma kun monteres af fagligt uddannet personale.

Safremt det er ngdvendigt at anvende reservedele, ma disse ligeledes kun monteres af fagligt
uddannet personale og pa ubeskadiget originaldel.

Det er ikke tilladt at foretage aendringer eller ombygning af KMH. Desuden medfgrer sddanne
gendringer, at typegodkendelsen mister sin gyldighed.

Kgretgjer, der er udstyret med anheengertraek fra fabrikken, er allerede udstyret med en
anhaengerfjedring. Ved senere montering af anhaengertraekket anbefales det at montere en
anhangerfjedring.

Eventuelt foraget deektryk for vogne med anhaengertraek hhv. ved anhaengerkarsel fremgar af
vognens instruktionsbog og skal iagttages.

Ved kgrsel med anhaenger skal kgrselsanvisningerne i bilproducentens instruktionsbog
iagttages.

Anhaengerne skal vaere udstyret med entilsvarende traeskkuglekobling.

Hvis man bliver ngdt til at fierne bugseringsgjet pga. monteringen af anhaengertraek, har
anhaengertraek til formal at fungere som erstatning for denne, safremt at den tilladte anhaengerlast
ikke bliver overskredet og at bugseringsprocessen sker pa normale faerdselsarer.

Kuglen henh. koblingen skal holdes ren og smgres.

Opmarksom: Ved anvendelse af sporstabiliserende anordninger, f.eks. Westfalia ,SSK" skal
koblingskuglen holdes frifor smgrelse.
Vaervenligstopmaerksom pa henvisningerne i betjeningsvejledningen!

Kuglens diameter skal fra tid til anden kontrolleres.
Nar diameteren har naet en slitagegraense pa 49 mm pa et vilkarligt sted, ma anhaengertreek ikke
laengere anvendes af sikkerhedsmeessige arsager.

De fastgarelsespunkter, som kgretgjsfabrikanten harangivet for at veere seriemaessigt godkendte,
skal overholdes.

De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pamonterede dele skal overholdes.
Denne monteringsanvisning skal vedlaegges registreringspapirene.

15



DK

Generelle montagehenvisninger:

Hvis en isolermasse henh. undervognsbeskyttelse er til stede pa karetgjet, skal denne fiernes fra
omradet omkring anheengertraek-anleegsfladen. Blanke karosseridele skal males over med rust-
beskyttelsesfarve.

Elektrisk anleeg 7-polet monteres iflg. DINV 72750.
Elektrisk anlaeg 13-polet monteres iflg. ISO 11446.

Alle fastgarelsesskruer pa anhaengertraek skal efterspaendes efter ca. 1000 kersel med
anhasngeren.

Denne anheengertraekinkl. alle montagedele vejer 16,6 kg. Vaer venligst opmaerksom p4a, at Deres
karetajs egenveegtbliverforhajet med denne veegt, naranhaengertrask er monteret pa karetgjet.

Omfanget af Anhangertraek

Pos. Betegnelse Stk.
1 Koblingskugle med holder 1
2  Stette 2
3  U-profil 2
4  Brystmgtrik M 10 2
5 Skive 10,5x25x3 8
6 Sekskantskrue M 10 x 110, styrkeklasse 10.9 2
7 Sekskantskrue M 10 x 30, styrkeklasse 10.9 8
8  Teetning 2
9 Kapacitetsskilt 1

10  Montagevejledning/betjeningsvejledning 1

Reservedele, der leveres med Anhangertraek

Reservedelsnr. Betegnelse

903 144 619 001 VPE. Statter, U-profiler og teetninger

903 134 650 001 VPE. Standarddele

16



Monteringsvejledning:
(Se ogsa skitse 303 151 691 101)

Nodvendigt forarbejde

a) Fjern begge sideklapperibagagerummet.

b)  Fjerntildeekningentilbagagerummets gulv.

c) Fjernreservehjulet.

d) Fjerntildeekningspanelet pa paleesningskanten.

e) Fjernhyldentilvaerktgjskassen.

f)  Afmontérdeto plastikstattertil bagagerumgulvets tildeekning pa hgjre leengdevange.
g) Fjerndenbagerste kofanger.

h)  Fjernstaddamper (bortfalder).

i) Fjerntildeekningentil venstre pabagagerummets gulv.

k)  Afmontérplastikstgtten tilbagagerumgulvets tildaekning pa venstre laangdevange.
)} Afmontérdonkraften.

2.) Stedfangerbekleedning (1) afmonteres fra
stagdfangerholder (2).
Stgdfangerbekleedning (1) og stedfanger
holder (2) skeeres ud pa de i forvejen marke
rede steder (3 og 4).

Stadfanger monteres igen.

= I
T — \%_:L
e N N
1.) Stetterne (1) skydes ind i venstre og hgjre \2
lzengdevange og skrues Igst til sammen
med U-profilerne (2) med boltene M10x30
(3) og skiver 10,5 x 25 x 3.
Anvisning: 7
Far montering kleebes de medfglgende +—6
pakninger pa indersiden af statterne (1). 3

Kun ved brug af dakklappen
(forstaerkning (1) falger med leveringen af
deekklappen)

Hold forsteerkningen til kofangeren (1) mod
kofangerovertraekket (2), markér hullerne
(3), og fjern forsteerkningen til kofangeren
(1). Saet pladematrikkerne (4) pa begge
sider af kofangerovertraekket (2). Hold
forstaerkningen til kofangeren (1) mod
kofangerovertraekket (2), og fastger det
med sekskantpladeskruer (5) og
F3972011M plastiknitter (6).

17



DK

3.) Bolte M10x30 saettes i de gverste
fastgarelsespunkter til venstre og hajre pa
KMH’s tvaerdrager (1), og tappene pa 1
drejesikringen bukkes.

F 3972031 M

F3972012M

5.) Skilt med kuglehovedtryk klaebes pa i

o position 1.
4.) KMH’s tveerdrager (1) seettes ind i stgd-

fangeren og skrues lgst fast med de
eksisterende bolte (3). Stedfanger (2) med
tveerdrager (1) holdes mod vognens
bagende og skrues Igst fast med
kravemgtrikker M 10 (uden skiver) og med
bolte M10x30 / M10x110 og skiver 10,5 x
25 x 3. Anhaengertreek rettes til. Bolte /
mgtrikker fastspandes i fglgende
reekkefglge:

a) Kravemgtrikker / bolte for anhaengertraek /
bagplade

b) Bolte M 10 for statter / bagagerum
Tilspaendingsmoment: 55 Nm
Henvisning : Der benyttes sekskantskruer
M10 fra tilspaendingsklassifikation 10.9 og
mgtrikker M10 fra tilspaendingsklassifikation
10.

c) Stedfanger (2) rettes til, og bolte (3)
fastspaendes.

6.) Bagagerum renggres, og afmonterede
dele monteres igen.

Retten til e2ndringer forbeholdes.

18



Instrucciones de servicio y montaje
del enganche

Num. de pedido Westfalia: 303 151
Modelo: 303 134
Marca de autorizacion CE segun la normativa 94/20/CE: €13 00-0109
(véase la placa de modelo, fijada

en el soporte de la caja de
enchufe)

Ambito de aplicacion: Fabricante: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munich
Modelo:  Touring 5 (E39/2) a partir del modelo 1997
Designacion oficial de modelo segun la autorizacion de modelos CE: 5/D

Conservar estas instrucciones de montaje y servicio esmeradamente y al alcance de la mano.

Datos técnicos:

El valor D verificado es de 11,4 kN. Esto representa, p.ej., una carga de remolque de 2200 kg. y
un peso total autorizado de 2460 kg. Parala circulacién son normativos los datos del fabricante del
vehiculo en lo referente a carga de remolque y carga de apoyo, no debiéndose sobrepasar los
valores verificados para el dispositivo de enganche.

Los datos de peso citados en la autorizacion CEE relativos al dispositivo de enganche para
remolque figuran en la placa de modelo.

Carga de apoyo autorizada:
- Max. 90 kg

Carga de remolque autorizada:
La carga de remolque autorizada para el vehiculo figura en la documentacion del mismo.

Las cargas de remolque autorizadas que figuran en la documentacién del vehiculo son
aplicables a cualquier clase de remolque. Segun el modelo de vehiculo existe la posibilidad de
remolcar cargas superiores en el caso de remolques especiales (p.ej. remolques para lanchas,
veleros, automoviles, caballos para torneos hipicos, etc.); dicha informacién esta a su
disposicién en los concesionarios BMW.

19



Indicacion:

Recomendamos adicionalmente la utilizacion de una tapa cobertora para el
recorte del revestimiento situado debajo del paragolpes (pieza BMW) para
mejorar el aspecto desde el punto de vista estético.

En caso de utilizar una caperuza cobertora, colocarla sélo circulando sin remolque

a

n "

120 mm
5 mm

0 mm

BN

o oTo
nwaun

Recortar la caperuza cobertora en la ,zona del enganche esférico” segun la figura mostrada arriba.

El enganche esférico es un elemento de seguridad y debe ser montado tnicamente por
personal especializado. En caso de ser necesario el montaje de piezas de repuesto, éstas
deben ser montadas asimismo por personal especializado.

No esta autorizado efectuar modificaciones o adiciones en el enganche esférico, cancelandose
en caso contrario el derecho a utilizacién del mismo.

Vehiculos con dispositivo de remolque instalado en fabrica ya vienen equipados con la
amortiguaciéon para el remolque. Si el dispositivo de remolque se instala a posteriori, se
recomienda el equipamiento con una amortiguacion para el remolque.

Téngase en cuenta el incremento del valor de inflado de los neumaticos eventualmente
necesario en vehiculos equipados con dispositivo de enganche para remolque o en
funcionamiento con remolque, segun las instrucciones de servicio del vehiculo.

Obsérvense las indicaciones contenidas en la documentacién del vehiculo relativas a la
circulacion con remolque.

Los remolques deben estar dotados del correspondiente enganche esférico. Sidebido almontaje
del dispositivo de enganche resulta preciso desmontar la argolla de remolque, el dispositivo de
enganche puede utilizarse para el remolcado de otro vehiculo, en tanto no se sobrepase la carga
de remolque autorizada y se efectue el remolcado por calzadas abiertas al trafico.

Mantener limpia y engrasada la bola o asiento esférico.

Atencion: utilizando dispositivos de estabilizacion direccional, como por ejemplo el "SSK"
Westfalia, el enganche esférico debera estar libre de grasa.
Obsérvense las instrucciones de servicio.

Debera comprobarse de tiempo en tiempo el diametro del asiento esférico.
Si en cualquier zona se advierte que el diametro alcanza los 49,0 mm debe dejar de utilizarse el
enganche esférico por motivos de seguridad.

Deberan mantenerse los puntos de fijacién citados y autorizados por el fabricante del vehiculo.

Deben observarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganche.
Guardar estas instrucciones de montaje con la documentacién del vehiculo.

20



Eliminarla masilla aislante o la proteccién de bajos del vehiculo - en caso de existir-enlazonade
la superficie de apoyo del dispositivo de enganche. Aplicar pintura protectora anticorrosion a las
superficies desnudas de la chapa.

Indicaciones generales de montaje:

Montar la instalacién eléctrica de 7 polos segun DINV 72570.
Montar la instalacion eléctrica de 13 polos segun ISO 11446.

Reapretar todos los tornillos de fijacion del dispositivo de enganche después de aprox. 1000 km
de remolcado.

Este enganche esférico, incluidas todas las piezas de montaje, pesa 16,6 kg. Tengaen cuentaque
el peso en vacio de su vehiculo aumentara en dicha cantidad al montar el enganche esférico.

Volumen de suministro del enganche
Pos. Designacién Cantidad

Enganche

Soporte

Perfilen U

Tuerca de collar M10

Arandela 10,5x25x 3

Tornillo hex. M10 x 110, grado resistencia 10.9
Tornillo hex. M10 x 30, grado resistencia 10.9
Junta

Placa indicativa de la carga de apoyo
Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio

CwWwoo~NOoOCOabMhWN-
2 a2 NOONOODNDNDN -~

-

Volumen de piezas de repuesto suministrables del enganche

Num. de repuesto Designacion
903 144 619 001 UE Soportes, perfiles en U y juntas
903 134 650 001 VVPE. Piezas normalizadas

21



Instrucciones de montaje:

(obsérvese asimismo al respecto el dibujo 303 151 691 101)

Trabajos preliminares necesarios

a) Quitarambos laterales rebatibles en el maletero.

Retirar la cubierta del suelo del maletero.

Retirar la rueda de repuesto.

Quitar la regleta protectora del borde superior del maletero.

Quitar el compartimiento de la herramienta de a bordo.

Retirarambos apoyos de plastico de la cubierta del suelo del maletero en el larguero derecho

del bastidor.

g) Desmontarel parachoques trasero.

h)  Quitarlos amortiguadores de choque (ya no se montan nuevamente).

i) Retirar la cubierta del suelo del maletero a la izquierda.

k)  Retirarelapoyo de plastico de la cubierta del suelo del maletero en el larguero izquierdo del
bastidor.

)} Sacar el gato.

)
)
)
)

S0 QOO0 T

2.) Desmontar el revestimiento de paragolpes
(1) del soporte del paragolpes (2).
Recortar el revestimiento de paragolpes (1)
y el soporte del paragolpes (2) en los puntos
premarcados (3y 4).

Ensamblar nuevamente el paragolpes.

1.) Insertar los apoyos (1) en los largueros
izquierdo y derecho y atornillarlos sin
apretar con los perfiles en U (2), los tornil-
los hexagonales M10x30 (3) y las
arandelas 10,5x25x3.

o +—6
Indicacion:
pegar las juntas suministradas en la parte 3[Fs972030M |
interior de los apoyos (1) antes de llevar a
cabo el montaje.

Soélo en caso de usar la tapa cobertora
(El refuerzo (1) forma parte del volumen de
suministro de la tapa cobertora)

Apoyar el refuerzo para el parachoques (1)
en el revestimiento del parachoques (2),
marcar los orificios (3) y quitar el refuerzo
para el parachoques (1). Introducir las
tuercas de chapa (4) sobre ambos lados
del revestimiento del parachoques (2).
Apoyar el refuerzo para el parachoques (1)
en el revestimiento del parachoques (2) y
fijarlo con tornillos hex. para chapa (5) y
F3972011M remaches de plastico (6).

22



3.) Colocar los tornillos hexagonales M10 x 30
en los puntos de fijacion superiores
izquierdo y derecho situados en el travesano
del enganche esférico con fijacion (1) y
cambiar de posicion los pivotes del seguro
antitorsion.

F3972012M

4.) Colocar el travesario del enganche esférico
con fijacion (1) en el paragolpes (2) y
atornillarlo ligeramente con los tornillos
hexagonales existentes (3). Mantener el
paragolpes (2) con el travesafio (1) sobre
la parte trasera del vehiculo y atornillar
ligeramente el conjunto con los tornillos
hexagonales M10x30 / M10x110, las
arandelas 10,5 x 25 x 3 y las tuercas de
collar M 10 (sin arandelas). Ajustar el
dispositivo de enganche esférico con
fijacion. Apretar los tornillos y tuercas en
el orden siguiente:

a) Tuercas de collar/tornillos hexagonales del
dispositivo de enganche / pared trasera del
vehiculo

b) Tornillos hexagonales M 10 apoyos /
maletero.

Par de apriete: 55 Nm

Nota : Se utilizan tornillos de cabeza hexa
gonal M10 de la clase de resistencia 10.9y
tuercas M10 de la clase de resistencia 10.

c) Ajustar el paragolpes (2) y apretar los
tornillos hexagonales (3).

1

F3972031 M

5.) Pegar el adhesivo de carga de apoyo en la
posicion 1.

6.) Limpiar el maletero y volver a montar las
piezas desmontadas.

Reservado el derecho a introducir
modificaciones.

23



Instructions de montage et d’emploi

attelage
Référence Westfalia: 303 151
Type: 303 134

Référence d'homologation CE selon la directive 94/20/CE: 13 00-0109
(siehe Typenschild, angebracht
auf Steckdosenhalter)

Domaine d’utilisation: Constructeur: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Munich
Modeéles : Touring 5 (E39/2) a partir du modeéle 1997
Désignation du type officielle suivant I'autorisation du type CE: 5/D

Toujours conserver soigneusement et a portée de la main cette notice de montage/d’utilisation.

Caractéristiques techniques:

LavaleurD contrélée estde 11,4 kN. Celle-cicorrespond parexemple a une charge remorquée de
2200 kg et a un poids total admissible de 2460 kg. Les indications du constructeur du véhicule
concernant la charge remorquée et la charge d’appui sont déterminantes pour la marche du
véhicule; toutefois, il ne faut pas dépasser les valeurs contrélées.

Les poids indiqués dans 'homologation de la CEE pour le dispositif d’attelage figurent sur la
plaquette signalétique.

Charge d’appui autorisée:
-max. 90 kg

Charges tractées autorisées:
Les charges tractées autorisées pour chaque modele de véhicule figurent sur les papiers de celui-
ci.

Les charges tractées indiquées dans les papiers du véhicule s’entendent pour toutes les sortes
de remorques. Selon le modéle du véhicule, les charges tractées plus élevées sont possibles
pour certaines remorques (de bateaux, de planeurs, de voiture, de transport, de transport de
chevaux d’équitation, a des fins sportives); veuillez les demander au service Aprés-Vente BMW.

24



Remarque: E

Nous recommandons d'installer un volet couvrant la découpe dans I'habillage sous
le pare-chocs (piece BMW) afin d'améliorer I'esthétique.

Dans le cas ou un volet de recouvrement serait utilis€, utiliser celui-ci seulement pour la marche du
véhicule sans remorque

a=120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Découper le volet de recouvrement dans "le secteur de la barre a boule" suivant I'illustration, orienté
vers le haut.

La RRS est une piéce de sécurité ne devant étre montée que par du personnel qualifié. Siles
pieces de rechange deviennent nécessaires, celles-ci ne doivent aussi étre installées que par
du personnel qualifié sur la piéce d’origine intacte.

Toute modification ou transformation effectuée sur la RRS est interdite et annule la carte grise.

Les véhicules équipés en usine d'un dispositif d'attelage sont déja dotés d'amortisseurs pour la
remorque. En cas de montage ultérieur d'un dispositif d'attelage, il est conseillé d'installer un
amortisseur pour remorque.

Tenir compte des pressions de gonflage éventuellement supérieures pour les véhicules avec
dispositif d’attelage et en cas de traction d’'une remorque conformément a la notice d’utilisation
du véhicule.

Sioncircule avec une remorque, il fautrespecter les informations concernantlamarche figurant sur
les instructions d’emploidu constructeur du véhicule.

Lesremorques doivent étre équipées d’un attelage a boule de traction correspondant. Sil'anneau
de remorquage doit étre enlevé pour le montage de la boule d’attelage avec support, cette boule
d’attelage sert alors de dispositif de remplacement dans la mesure ou la charge de remorquage
admissible n’est pas dépassée et si le remorquage est effectué sur des routes pour circulation
normale.

La boule ou I'attelage doivent étre maintenus propres et il faut les graisser.

Attention! Sion utilise des dispositifs de stabilisation de la voie, p.ex.: le dispositif ,SSK" de
Westfalia, la boule d’attelage doit é&tre exempte de graisse.
Il faut respecter les indications des instructions d’emploi.

De temps en temps, il faut contréler le diamétre de la boule.

Dés qu’a un endroit quelconque, on atteint le diameétre de 49 mm ou moins, pour des raisons de
sécurité, il ne faut plus utiliser la boule d’attelage et son support.

Les points de fixation autorisés et indiqués par le constructeur du véhicule sont respectés.

Les dispositions nationales relatives aux contréles de réception doivent étre respectées.
Ces instructions de montage doivent étre jointes aux documents du véhicule.

25



Indications générales de montage:

S’il'y en a, enlever le mastic isolant et/ou la couche de protection du dessous de caisse sur le
véhicule, au voisinage de la surface d’appui de la boule d’attelage. Badigeonner d’'une couche
antirouille les surfaces nues de la carrosserie en utilisant de la peinture antirouille.

Monter I'installation électrique a 7 péles suivant la norme DINV 72 570.
Monter l'installation électrique a 13 pdles suivant la norme ISO 11446.

Auboutd’environ 1.000 km de remorquage resserrer toutes les vis de fixation de laboule d’attelage
etdusupport.

Cette boule d’attelage et le support, y compris toutes les pieéces de montage, pésent 16,6 kg.

Veuillez donc tenir compte que la poids a vide de votre véhicule, apres le montage de la boule
d’attelage et du support, augmente de cette valeur.

Etendue de livraison de la attelage

Py
®
i

Désignation

Q
s
-

Attelage

Montant

ProfilU

Ecrou a embase M 10

Rondelle 10,5x25x 3

Boulon a téte hexagonale M 10 x 110, classe de qualité 10.9
Boulon a téte hexagonale M 10 x 30, classe de qualité  10.9
Garniture étanche

Plaque de charge admissible

Instructions de montage/ Notice d'utilisation

CQOwWwoo~NOoOOObMhWN-
) A NONONDNDN-=-

—

Etendues de livraison des piéces de rechange disponibles de la attelage

N° de piéce de rechange Désignation
903 144 619 001 U.E. Montants, profils U et garnitures étanches
903 134 650 001 U.E. Piéces normalisées

26



Directives de montage:

(voir également croquis 303 151 691 101)

Travaux préparatoires a effectuer

a) Démonterles deuxrabats latéraux situés al'intérieur du coffre.

b)  Retirerle tapis de sol du coffre.

c) Enleverlaroue de secours.

d) Démonterla barre de protection du rebord de chargement.

e) Démonterle casier de rangement pour les outils.

f) Démonterles deux montants en plastique du revétement de sol du coffre situés surle longeron
droit.

g) Démonterle pare-chocs arriere.

h)  Démonterles amortisseurs d'impact (amortisseurs d'impact non fournis).

i) Retirer le revétement intérieur du coffre du c6té gauche.

k)  Démonterle montanten plastique durevétementde sol du coffre situé surle longeron gauche.

l) Retirer le cric de son logement.

2.) Déposer le revétement (1) du support (2) du
pare-chocs.
Découper aux endroits préalablement
marqués (3 et 4) le revétement (1) et le
support (2) du pare-chocs.
Réassembler le pare-chocs.

_—

1.) Faire entrer les supports (1) dans les \

longerons a droite et a gauche puis mettre 2

les profilés en U (2) ainsi que les rondelles

10,5 x 25 x 3 et serrer |égérement les vis a

téte hexagonale M 10 x 30 (3). 3

Remarque: +—6

Coller avant le montage et a l'intérieur des 3 1 3

supports (1) les joints également fournis.
Uniquement dans le cas de I'emploi

du rabat de protection
(Le renfort (1) est livré avec le rabat de
protection)

Poser le renfort du pare-chocs (1) contre
I'habillage du pare-chocs (2), marquer les
forages (3) et retirer le renfort du pare-chocs
(1). Encastrer les écrous (4) sur le
revétement du pare-chocs (2) des deux
cétés. Presser le renfort du pare-chocs (1)
contre I'habillage du pare-chocs (2) et le fi-
xer a l'aide des boulons a téle (5) et des
F3972011M rivets en plastique (6).

27



3.) Introduire des vis hexagonales M10x30 dans
les points de fixation du haut a gauche et a
droite de la traverse de la RRS (1) et rabattre
les ergots de l'arrétoir.

F3972012M

4.) Faire entrer la traverse de la RRS (1) dans
le pare-chocs (2) et serrer Iégérement les
vis a téte hexagonale (3) existantes.

Tenir le pare-chocs (2) et la traverse (1)
contre l'arriere du véhicule et serrer
légérement les écrous a embase M 10
(sans rondelles) et les vis a téte hexagonale
M10x30 / M10x110 avec rondelles
10,5 x 25 x 3. Ajuster le dispositif de remor-
quage.

Serrer a fond les vis / écrous dans I'ordre
suivant:

a) Ecrou a embase / vis a téte hexagonale
dispositif d'attelage / tablier arriére

b) Vis atéte hexagonale M 10 des supports /
coffre a bagages
Couple de serrage: 55 Nm
Remarque : Les vis utilisées sont des vis a
téte hexagonale M10 appartenant a la classe
de résistance 10.9 et les écrous des écrous
hexagonaux M10 appartenant a la classe de
résistance 10.

c) Ajusterle pare-chocs (2) et serrer a fond les
vis a téte hexagonale (3).

28

F3972031 M

5.) Coller sur'emplacement 1 la plaquette de
la charge d’appui .

6.) Nettoyer le coffre a bagages et remonter
les piéces déposées.

Sous réserve de modifications.



Asennus- ja kayttéohje
Vetokoukut

Westfalian tilausnumero: 303 151
Tyyppi: 303 134
EU-hyvidksynta direktiivin 94/20/EG mukaan: e 13 00-0109
(katso pistorasian pidikkeeseen kiinnitettya

tyyppikilped)

Kayttoalue: Valmistaja: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Mallit: 500-sarja Touring (E39/2) alkaen vuosimallista 1997
EU-tyyppihyvaksynnan mukainen viranomaisten tyyppimerkinta:5/D

Naita asennus/kayttdohjeita on sailytettédva huolellisesti ja helposti tavoitettavissa.

Tekniset tiedot:

Testattu D-arvoon 11,4 kN. Téma vastaa esimerkiksi 2200 kg:n perdvaunukuormaaja 2460 kg:n
sallittua kokonaispainoa.

Ajoneuvokaytdssa on noudatettava ajoneuvovalmistajan antamia peravaunupainojajatukikuormia.
Testikuormia ei saa kuitenkaan ylittaa.

EU-hyvaksynnéassa ilmoitetut vetolaitteen painotiedot on esitetty tyyppikilvessa.

Tukien sallittu kuormitus:
- kork. 90 kg

Sallitut perdavaunukuormat:
Eri automallien sallitut perdvaunukuormat on esitetty auton omissa asiakirjoissa.

Ajoneuvon asiakirjoissa esitetyt peravaunukuormat koskevat kaikkia peravaunuja niiden tyyppiin
katsomatta. Tietyissa peravaunuissa (esim. venetrailereissa, purjelentokoneiden
kuljetusvaunuissa, henkildkuljetusvaunuissa, kilpahevosten kujetusvaunuissa) voidaan
automallista riippuen sallia suuremmat vetokuormitukset, mutta tdméa on varmistettava ensin
BMW:n asiakaspalvelusta.

29



FIN,

Huomautus:
Ulkonadn siistimiseksi suositamme lisédksi peitelevyn asentamista auton
helmapeltiin puskurin (BMW-osa) alle.

Jos sinulla on suojalevy, kayta sita vain silloin, kun et hinaa peravaunua.

a

a
J
1 a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Leikkaa suojalevy vetotangon kohdalta ylla olevan kaavion mukaan.

KmH on ajoturvallisuuteen vaikuttava autonosa, ja vain ammattitaitoiset asentajat saavat
asentaa sen. Tarvittaessa varaosia on niidenkin asentaminen vaurioitumattomiin osiin sallittua
vain ammattitaitoisille asentajille.

KmH:n muutokset ja muuntelut ovat kiellettyja ja johtavat taman lisaksi kayttéluvan
peruuntumiseen.

Ajoneuvot, joihin jo tehtaalla on asennettu vetokoukku, on varustettu perakarryjousituksella. Jos
vetokoukku asennetaan jalkeenpéain, suositellaan varustamaan ajoneuvo my6s
perakarryjousituksella.

Vetolaittein varustelluissa autoissa tai kaytettaessa autoa peravaunun vetamiseen on
huomioitava talléin mahdollisesti vaadittava suurempi rengaspaine, mika on esitetty auton
kayttdohjekirjassa.

Ajoneuvovalmistajan antamia ohjeita on noudatettava ajettaessa perdvaunun kanssa.

Peravaunu on varustettava asianmukaisella vetokytkimella. Jos vetosilmukka on irrotettava
Peravaunun vetolaite:n asennuksen yhteydessa, voidaan Perdvaunun vetolaite:ta kayttaa sen
sijastaedellyttden, etta sallittua perdvaunukuormaa eiylitetd ja perdvaunua vedetaan vainyleisilla
teilla.

Kuulajavetokytkin on pidettava puhtaina, ja ne on voideltava saanndllisesti.

Huomautus: Jos kaytetaan raidevakainta, kuten Westfalia SSK:ssa, kuulaa ei saa voidella.
Noudata kayttdoppaan ohjeita.

Tarkista kuulan halkaisija saannéllisin valein.

Jos halkaisija onjossakin kohdassa49 mmtaivahemman, Peravaunun vetolaite:n kayttdminen ei

oleturvallista.

Vetolaite on kiinnitettdva ajoneuvovalmistajan osoittamiin hyvéksyttyihin kiinnityspisteisiin.

Kansallisia asennusten teknistéd hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.
Tamakayttdéohje on liitettava auton rekisteriotteeseen.

30



FIN,

Poista ajoneuvon aanieristys- ja ruosteensuojamassa Peravaunun vetolaite:n kiinnityskohdista
tarvittaessa. Suojaa paljaat metallipinnat ruosteensuojamaalilla.

Yleiset asennusohjeet.

Asenna 7-napainen sahkaliitantd normin DIN 72570 mukaisesti.
Asenna 13-napainen sahkdliitdntd normin DIN 11446 mukaisesti.

Kirista kaikki kiinnitysruuvit noin 1 000 vetokilometrin jalkeen.

Peravaunun vetolaite-laite painaa kiinnitystarvikkeineen 16,6 kg. Tdma paino on lisattava
ajoneuvontyhjépainoon.

Vetokytkimen toimitus sisaltaa:
Pos. Kuvaus Maara

Vetokoukku

tukikappale

U-muototanko

KaulusmutteriM 10

aluslaatta 10,5x25x 3

kuusiopulttiM 10 x 110, lujuusluokka 10.9
kuusiopulttiM 10 x 30, lujuusluokka 10.9
tiiviste

maks. kuorma vetopaassa -kilpi
asennusohje/kayttéohje

CwWwoo~NOoOOabhWN-
2 a2 DNOONOOODNMNDNDN -~

-

Kytkinkuulan ja kiinnitysosan varaosat

Varaosanumero Kuvaus
903 144 619 001 PY tuet, U-muototangotjaftiivisteet
903 134 650 001 PY standardiosat

31



FIN,

Asennusohjeet:
(Huomioi liséksi piirustus 303 151 691 101)
Tarpeellisetvalmistelutyo6t

a)
b

Poistakaatavaratilan sivulla olevatluukut.

Irroittakaa tavaratilan pohjan peite.

Poistakaa vararengas.

Poistakaa lastausreunan suojalista.

Poistakaa tyokalukotelo.

Irroittakaa molemmattavaratilan suojapohjan muovituet oikeasta pitkittaispalkista.
Irroittakaa takapuskuri.

Irroittakaa puskurin iskuvaimentimet (ei asenneta takaisin).

Irroittakaa tavaratilan pohjan suojavasemmalta.

Irroittakaa tavaratilan pohjan suojan muovituet vasemmasta pitkittaispalkista.
Poistakaa tunkki.

2.) Puskurinsuojus (1) irroitetaan puskurista (2).
Puskurinsuojukseen (1) ja puskuripalkkiin (2)
leikataan aukko valmisteltuihin kohtiin (3 ja

4). Puskuri kootaan uudelleen.

|F3972026M| ﬁ% Wﬁ

‘\
1.) Tuet (1) tydbnnetddn vasempaan ja oikeaan \ \
pitkittaispalkkiin ja kiinnitetaan loysasti
M 10 x 30 kuusiokantaruuveilla (3) ja 10,5 x \/

32

25 x 3 aluslevyilla U-palkkeihin (2).

Huomautus: /@\9_
Mukaan toimitetut tiivisteet on liimattava

ennen asennusta tukien (1) sisépinnalle. 3[F3e72030M |

Vain kéytettidessa suojakantta
(Vahvike (1) kuuluu suojakannen
toimituskokonaisuuteen)

Asettakaa puskurin vahvikekappale (1)
puskurin suojapeitteelle (2), merkitkaa
porauskohdat (3) ja poistakaa puskurin
vahvike (1). Asettakaa peltilevymutterit (4)
paikalleen puskurin suojapeitteen (2)
molemmille puolille. Asettakaa puskurin
vahvikekappale (1) puskurin peitteelle (2)
ja kiinnittékaa kierteittavin kuusioruuvein (5)
F3972011M ja muoviniitein (6).




3.) Kuusiokantaruuvit M10x30 tydnnetaan
vetonupin kiinnikkeen poikittaiskannattimen
(1) vasempaan ja oikeaan
ylakiinnityspisteeseen ja ruuvien
kiertyminen estetaan lukkolevyilla.

F3972012M

4.) Vetonupin kiinnikkeen poikittaiskannatin (1)
tyébnnetaan paikalleen puskuriin (2) ja
kiinnitetdan 16ysasti kuusiokantaruuveilla
(3). Puskuri (2) ja poikittaiskannatin (1)
asetetaan paikalleen auton peraan ja
kiinnitetédan [6ysasti M10x30 /
M10x110 kuusiokan- taruuveilla ja
10,5 x 25 x 3 aluslevyilla.

Vetolaite kohdistetaan. Ruuvit/mutterit
kiristetdan seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:

a) Vetolaitteen/korin takaseinan laippamutterit/
kuusiokantaruuvit.

b) Tukien/tavaratilan M 10 kuusiokantaruuvit.
Kiristystiukkuus: 55 Nm
Vihje : Kayta kuusioruuveja M10 (lujuus-
luokka 10.9) ja muttereita M10 (lujuus-
luokka 10).

c) Puskuri (2) kohdistetaan ja
kuusiokantaruuvit (3) kiristetaan.

1
S w,‘
( )
F 3972031 M

5.) Tukien kuormituskilpi kiinnitetaan
kohtaan 1.

6.) Tavaratila puhdistetaan ja irroitetut osat
kiinnitetaan paikoilleen.

Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

33



D

Installation and Operating Instructions
Towing hitch

Westfalia Order No.: 303 151
Type: 303 134
EC Approval No. as per Directive 94/20/EC: e13 00-0109
(see type label, located on socket holder)

Application: Manufacturer: Bayerische Motoren \Werke AG, Munich
Models: Model 5 Touring (E39/2) from model year 1997
EC Authorised Designation: 5/D

Keep these installation instructions / instructions for use ready at hand in a safe place.

Technical Data:

The tested D-value is 11,4 KN. This corresponds, for example, to a towed weight of 2200 kg and
a gross vehicle weight of 2460 kg. For driving, the data of the vehicle manufacturer with regard to
the towed weight and trailer nose weight are decisive, whereby the tested values of the towing
bracket may not be exceeded.

The weight data for the trailer towing device specified in the EEC authorisation can be seen on
the type label.

Permissible nose weight:
-max. 90 kg

Permissible towed weights:
The permissible towed weights compulsory for the respective vehicle model can be seen from
the vehicle documentation.

The towed weights stated in the vehicle documentation apply to all types of trailers. According to
vehicle model, for certain trailers (e.g. boat trailers, glider transportation trailers, car
transportation trailers, horse boxes), higher towed weights are possible; please enquire at your
BMW Service Department.

34



Note:

To improve the appearance, we additionally recommend a cover lid for the cut-out
section in the panelling below the bumper (BMW component).

If a cover flap is used, it should only be mounted when driving without a trailer

a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Cut out cover flap in ,ball fitting area“ as illustrated above

The towing bracket with fittings is a safety component and must be fitted only by qualified
personnel. If replacement parts are required, these too must be fitted only by qualified personnel
to the undamaged original component. Any modification or alteration to the towing bracket with
fittings is not permitted, and would result in cancellation of permission to operate.

Vehicles that come equipped with installed tow hook already have a trailer suspension. Should the
tow hook be installed later, then a retrofit of the trailer suspension is recommended.

Pay attention to any increased tyre pressures for vehicles with trailer towing devices or for
towing operations in accordance with the vehicle operating instructions.

When driving with atrailer, observe the driving instructions in the vehicle manufacturer's operating
instructions.

The trailer must be equipped with an appropriate towing coupling ball.

Ifinstalling the towing bracket necessitates the removal of the towing eye, the towing bracket serves
as a replacement, provided the permissible towed weight is not exceeded and the towing takes
place on normal roads.

The ball and coupling must be kept clean and greased.

Important: When using track stabilising devices, e.g. the Westfalia "SSK", the coupling ball
must be grease-free.
Followthe instructions in the operating instructions.

Check the ball diameter from time to time.
As soon as adiameter of 49.0 mm is reached at any given point, the towing bracket may no longer
be used for safety reasons.

The approved mounting points indicated by the vehicle manufacture are used.

National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.
The mounting instructions must be added to the vehicle papers.

35



D

General Installation Instructions:

If present, remove insulating compound and/or underseal in the area of the towing bracket contact
surfaces. Coat bare bodywork with anti-corrosion paint.

Mount 7-pin electrical system as per DINV 72570.
Mount 13-pin electrical system as per ISO 11446.

Retighten all mounting bolts of the towing bracket after approx. 1,000 towing km.

This towing bracket including all mounting parts weighs 16,6 kg. Please take into accountthatthe
curb weight of your vehicle is increased by this amount after mounting the towing bracket.

Parts of Towing hitch
ltem  Description Qty.

Towing hitch

Support

U-beam

Flanged nutM 10

Washer 10.5x25x 3

Hex. screwM 10 x 110, propertyclass 10.9
Hex. screw M 10 x 30, property class 10.9
Seal

Load support sign

Installation instructions/Operating instructions

COwWwoo~NOoOOabhWN-
2 a2 NOONOODNDNDN -~

—

Available Spare Parts for Towing hitch

Spare Part No. Description
903 144 619 001 VPE. supports, U-beams and seals
903 134 650 001 VPE. standard parts

36



Installation Instructions:
(Refer also to illustration 303 151 691 101 here)

Required preparation

a) Remove both side cover flaps in the boot.

b) Remove bootfloorcover.

c) Takeoutsparewheel.

d) Remove cover strip of the boot entrance edge.

e) Remove storage compartment for tool kit.

f) Remove both plastic supports for the boot floor cover at the right longitudinal beam.
g) Removerearbumper.

h)  Removeimpactreducers (impact reducers not provided).

i) Remove boot floor cover at left.

k)  Remove plastic supports for boot floor cover at left longitudinal beam.
l) Take out vehicle jack.

2.) Remove bumper cover (1) from bumper
support (2).
Cut open bumper cover (1) and support (2)
at pre-marked points.
Reassemble bumper.

-~ ) ] _ s
——— —

1.) Slide supports (1) into left and right frame ] BN

rails, attach U-sections (2), M 10 x 30 | | 2

hexagon screws (3) and 10.5x25x 3 }9 %1

washers and tighten by hand. I>~_ |

Note: f%l 5 it

Before installation, attach supplied 6—s¢ / \$_ 6

gaskets to inner sides of supports (1).

3 1 3[Fas72030m ]

Only when using cover flap
(Reinforcement (1) is part of the cover flap
included in delivery)

Hold reinforcement of bumper (1) against
the bumper cover (2), mark the bore holes
(3) and remove bumper reinforcement (1).
Put on sheet metal nuts (4) on both sides of
the bumper cover (2). Hold the bumper
reinforcement (1) against the bumper cover
(2) and fasten with hexagon screws (5) and
F3972011M plastic rivets (6).

37



D

3.) Insert M10x30 hexagon screws in upper
fixing points on left and right in cross-
member of towing bracket (1) and secure
antirotation element lugs.

F3972012M

4)) Install crossmember of towing bracket (1) in
bumper (2), attach hexagon screws (3)
provided and tighten by hand.

Place bumper (2) with crossmember (1) in
position on rear of vehicle, attach M 10
collar nuts (without washers), M10x30/
M10x110 hexagon screws and 10.5x25x 3
washers and tighten by hand.

Align trailer towing device. Tighten screws/
nuts in following sequence:

a) Collar nut/hexagon screws, trailer towing
device/rear panel

b) M 10 hexagon screws, supports/luggage
compartment Tightening torque: 55 Nm
Note : M10 hexagon screws of strength class
10.9 and M10 nuts of strength class 10 are
used.

c) Align bumper (2) and tighten hexagon
screws (3).

38

) —
74 \ |l=3972031|v|

5.) Attach nose-weight label in position 1.

6.) Clean luggage compartment and reinstall
all parts that have been removed.

Subject to alteration.



D

Ooényieg TomwoUETNONG AL AerToVEYLOG
oPuLELéS e@aAéc CeEng ne oTnoLtyuo

Aduodg eEaptnuatmv Westfalia: 303 151

Tomog: 303134

Xogatnoionog adciog EK: el13 00-0109
(PAéme mvaida, TomoVetnuévn Thvem otn Bdon othoEng
™G 7eilag)

Xonon: Kotaoevaotig: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
MovTéAa: 2€1pa 5 Touring (E39/2), yia povtéAa atrd 101997 Kal HeTA
"Adera Tvov EK: 5/D

AVTEG oL vrodeiEelg ToroVETNoNG / 0dNYieg X ONONG Vo GUALY TOVV TQOOETLH oL Vo, foloovTon
TavTote 0T ddVeEON 0OG.

Teyvia otovyeio:

H eleyuévn D-tyun avépyetar oto 11,4 kN. Avty n tun oavuotowyel yioo Topddetyuo o€
ovuovAovuevo Bapog 2200 kg ar oe emtpemduevo ovvorld PBapoc 2460 kg. I'a tn Aettovpyia Tng
(VNong Tou auTovToU Loy VoUV OYETLE UE TO QUUOVAOUUEVO BAQog on To PBdoog othoEng To
OTOLYEL0. TOV OTAOEVOOTY), OOV 0L OEV ETUTQETETOL VO YIVEL VTEQPUOT) TV EAEYUEVOV TLUAV TNG
oQoLQUIG EPaANG LeVENG pe oThHoLyHa.

To otolyelo TV foQdV, TOV ETUTEETOVTAL YLO. TO CVYEQLUEVO UNYOVOUS QUUOVANONG CVUQMVAL
ue v doewa Aettoveyiog g EOK, Boloovtor otny mveido Tov ataoevaoTtio TUmov.

Emirgeopevn @ogtion otioténe:
- uéyotn eoépton 90 kg

Emrgenopevo pagn guuovinonge:
To emtoemdueva Baen QUUOVANONG TOV LOYVOUV OEOUEVTLH Yo GDE LOVTEAO QLUTOLVIITOV
Boloovtor 0TV GOELD. AELTOVQYIOG TOV QUTOLVAHTOV.

To emrtoemdueva Bden QUUOVANONG TOV AVayQRAEOVTOL OTNV GdELd AELTOVQYIOG TOV
QUTOLVYATOU Lo VOV YL, D€ eldog QUUOVANC.

AvaLoya pe TO LOVTELO TOV CUTOLVITOV UITOQOVV VO ETULTQATOVV YLOL OQLOUEVEG QUUOVAEG (TT.X.
QUUOVAEC OOP®V VOAAOONC, QUUOVAEG UETAPOQAS AVELOTTEQ®Y, QUUOVAEG UETUPOQAC
EMPOTIOV AUTOLVAT®V, QUUOVAEC UETAPOQRAS AAOY®V OTOVG X MEOVS ADANONG) o aviiDeon ue
T TOQATAV® peyolitepa Bdon euuovAnong. Avtd ta otolyela uropeite va to
TAnpoeopnVeite axd to TuRUa uaNEETnong TeAaTdV TNg BMW.

39



D

Yrooeén:
Mo v advteen epedwvion oumotovue adua Evo amdL Yo TNV AV
¢ €YOTNC OTNV €TEVOLVOT AT® 0o TOV TEoPuAaTHEN (BMW-e£dotnua ).

Xe meplrtmon o yivetow 1eNoM €vOg 0AVUUOTOC, VO Y ENOLULOTTOLEITE TO dAvupa udvo atd tTnv
odnynon yxmeig guuovira.

a

3 -

[
¢ b a=120 mm

| b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Kopte 1o dAvupe oty "megroyn g edfoov pe T opaly) €@oArr” oduemve pwe To oltoo.

H opopiq e@ain {evEng nue otnotyua eivon évo eEGQTNUN 0OQPOAELNC 0L TUTOETETOL VO
TomoVeteltor wévo amd edtevuévo tpoommd. Ta avtoiiatid, oto Padud Tov elvan
OTOQOLTNTA, ETUTEETETOL 0L QUTE VO LOVTAQOVTOL TAVM OTO YVIOL0 €£AQTNUA

Uo6Vo axd eldLeVPEVO TEOoMILO. ATayopeveTol Ade TuX OV aAlayn | LETOTQOMN OTN CPULOLN
epain {evEng ue otoryuo. Tétoleg aAAayég 1} LETUTQOTEC €Y OVV OOV ATOTEAECUO TNV
avmOoN TNG Adelag AELTOVRYLOG.

OxAuaTa TTou BIaBETOUV KOTGABOPO aTTd TO EPYOCTACIO, €ival NON EOTTAICHEVA UE KATAAANAO
ouoTnpa eAatnpiwv. Av yivel TOTTOBETNON KOTCOOOPOU HETAYEVECTEPA, CUVIOTATAI KAl N
TOTT00£TNON TOU KATAAANAOU CUCTHPATOG EAATNPIWV.

[TpooéEte TV mBavOHTNTA QVENUEVNC TUEONG EANOTLOV 0T QUTOIVNTO, LE UMY OMOUO
QUUOVANONG, OTA TT) OLadLOoLloL TG QUUOVATONG, OVUPMOVO LUE TS 00MYLEG Y ENOMC TOV
QVTOLVATOV.

2 TEQITTOON UETOUVNONG LE QUUOVAN TTEETEL VO TEOOEEETE TIC AVTIOTOLY EG 00N Yl OTNV GdELL
AELTOVQYIOC TOV ATACEVOOTH] TOV CUTOLVATOV.

OL pupovieg Teémel va elvor eQOOLOOUEVEG HE Evav avTioTolyo unyxoviopd (evENg ylo opoLLn
EQAAN.

Edv yia v tomoétnon g oeatoic epaine {evéEng €xel aparpeVel o yaviLog guuovAnong Tov
OYNUOTOC, TOTE UToEel auty va yonolporonVel og avIlatdoTaon Tov YaviLov QUUOUATONE OTO
Badud mouv oOev Eemepvdtow TO emrtEemdéuevo PAEog QUUOVANONG or 1 OAN Owadlooio
TOOYUATOTOLELTOL O€ aVOVLOUG OQOLOVE VAOPOQLAG.

H opairotr epain) at o unyaviopdg {evEnc avtiotoly o TEETEL Va dLoTQOVVTOL O 0D 0T A TAOTOO)
oL Vo MTtaivovTol.
IMgoooyn: e mepimtwon yeNnong dotaéemv otoleQoToinong Tov () voug, OIS
yio Toedoeryuo n Westfalia ”SSK™, dev pémetl 11 oo epain LevEng vo elvon
yvooooouévn. ITpooéEte T vodei&elg otig 00nyiec yetoLopnov.

2 aQoLd Y QoWd OLOOTAUOTO FTEETEL VO, EAEYYXETOL 1) OLAUETQOG TNG OPULOLG EPAANG.
Mol oe dmoio Véom 1 owduetpoc eVdoel ta 49,0 mm, o0ev emteémeTan TAEOV Yo Adyoug
aopaleiog n xENON TNG OGNS Qarng Leving.

To onueio oTHELENG TOU £ O0VV VITOOELY TEL 0TS TOV ATACEVAOTH TOU QLUTOLVHTOU 0 £ 0OVV TUYEL TNG
oyeTmg €yplong, £xovv datnenvel.

Mpé&TTEl v TNPOUVTAI O KPATIKOI KAVOVICUOI OXETIKA JE TOV EAEYXO QUAEWUATWV.
Avti) 1 00N yia TOTOVETNONG TEETEL VO ETOVVATTETOL OTA Y 0QTLEL TOV QUTOLVITOV.

40



D

Amoua@UveTe T0, VAMA OTEYAVOTOIMOTG 0L TNE EEMTEQLNG TEOOTUOLOG TOV dUTEOOV 0TV TEQITTMON
IOV VLAY OV, AT TO OY MU OTO ONUelo TOTOVETNONC TNE ALATAENC QUUOVANONG (OPOLOLT EQOAN
CevEng ue otolyuna). Bayte Tig yuuvég LETOAMEG ETULQAVELEG LE AVTLOMELOO Y ODLOL.

I'eviég vodei&erg ToTodéTnoNG:

Movtdpete TV 7-ToMN NAeTO €yatdotaon ovuewve pe To DINV 72570.
Movtdpete Vv 13-tol) nAeTol eyatdotoorn ovuewve pe to ISO 11446.

Kdave 1000 yulduetoo QuuovAnong meémel vo Eovaopiyyoviar Oiheg ou Pideg otmoEéng tng
EYQTAOTOONG TNG QUG EQOANG CeVENG.

Avti n opooi epain LevEng ne othoryua pall pe Ohao to eEooTiuata Tov poviapionatog {uyilet

16,6 kg. Xag wogooAiovue, va A4Bete vrdPn oag, OTL LETA TNV TOTOVETNON TNS OPULOLNG EQOUANG
CevEng ue oolypa avéavel To faoog Tou avtolvntou oag atd 16,6 kg.

Ilegieyouevo Tov TaéTov TG OLATAENS QUUOVAN OGS

®¢éon Ovouooia ITooétnTO
1 Kotoaddépog pe oThplypa 1
2  Zmiplyda 2
3 TpogiA U 2
4  Ta&uadi pe mepiAaipio M 10 2
5 Podéha 10,5x25x 3 8
6 E&ay.BidaM 10 x 110, katnyopia avtoxng 10.9 2
7  E&ay.Bida M 10 x 30, karnyopia avroxng 10.9 8
8 TlMapéupuoua 2
9 Tivakida @opTiou 1
10  Odnyieg ouvapuoAdynong/xpriong 1

Kotdaroyog Tav oLoEo1umv avToALati@v TS 0Qaioing epaing (evEng ue otioLyno

Apw). avtaiiaTtion Ovouaota
903 144 619 001 VPE. Ztnpiyuara, TTpo@iA U kal TTapepuouarta
903 134 650 001 VPE. Tutrotroinuéva e€aptriuara

41



D

Oonyieg TomoBéTnonge:

(Yo TV ToToVéTnon mpooéEte au To oyxfua 303 151 691 101)
ATtrapaitnTn Tposgpyaoia

a) A@aipéoTe Ta dUO TTAEUPIKE KAAUPPATA OTO TTOPT-TTAYKACL.

B) A@aipéoTe TO KAAUPUA OTO DATTESO TOU TTOPT-TTAYKAL.
Y)  BydAte Tnv peléppa.
0) AgaipéoTe TNV Awpida oTnv dkpn @OPTWONG.

€)  A@aipéoTe TNV BKN EpyaAgiwv.

oT) ATTooUVapPPOAOYACTE Kal T U0 TTAACTIKA OTNPIYMOTA YIa TO KAAUPUG SATTESOU TOU TTOPT-
TTaYKAL oTnVv de€Id dlaprikn 0KO.

() AQaIpEOTE TOUG TTIOW TTPOPUAAKTHPEG.

n)  AQaipEoTe TOUG ATTOORECTAPES KpoUong (dev UTTAPXOUV).

B8) A@aipéoTe TO KAAUPUA OTO OATTESO TOU TTOPT-TTAYKAL apIoTEPQ.

1) ATTOOUVAPPOAOYNOTE TO TTAQOTIKO OTAPIYHA YIA TO KAAUMPKA SATTEDOU TOU TTOPT-TTAYKAL OTNV
aploTepn diapnkn doko.

1a)  ATTOOUVAPUOAOYROTE TOV YpIAO.

2.) Apagéote To GAVUUe. TOV TTRopuAaTiEa (1)
axd ™ 006 Tov TEopuratha (2). Kodpte to
dAvupa Tov TpoeuAiatioa (1) o T 006 TOU
TeopuAATNO (2) 0TIC TROODOQLOUEVEG DETELG
(3 aw 4). Movtdpete Eavd TOV TQOPUAUTHQO.

@%

1.) ZrodEte To otnolynata (1) otg dounelg ———7 fﬁ[ m‘
0000¢ TNG PEQOVONG UTOOEVNG TOU —=
OQVTOLVITOV 0L PLOMOTE TO. EAOPQEE LUE TO <= ‘/ | \
Tepdyto U-owatouns (2) on pe g Ploeg ©c ‘ t
eEayowne epaincg M10 x 30 (3) ou i /
avtiotolyeg 0ooédreg 10,5 x 25 x 3.

YnoodelEn:
KoAAote oy axd to ovidoLlopna Tig / \?—

VLAY OVOEG OTEYAUVOTONOELS OTNV F 3972030 |
omTEQLY) TAEVRA TV oTtnELyudtov (1)

Movov Katd Thv Xpron TOU KAAUMHATOG
(H evioxuon (1) mrapadidetal padi pe 1o
KAAUPHQ)

KpaTAOTE TNV EVIOXUGN TOU TIPOPUACKTH P
(1) TAGvw 01O KAAUNMA TOU TTPOPUACKTHPA
(2), onuadéyTe TIG TPUTTEG (3) Kl BYAATE TNV
evioyxuon (1). MepdoTe Ta TTagiuadia (4) kai
OTIG dUO TTAEUPEG TOU TTPOPUAAKTAPA (2).
KpaTtAoTe TNV evioxuon (1) otnv TTpogfoxn
TOU TTPOQUAAKTAPA (2) KAl OTEPEWOTE HE TIG
e€aywvikég Bideg (5) kal Ta TTAACTIKA
F3972011M TIpIToivia (6).

42



3.) Buwote ¢  Ploeg  efayoving
EQUANG M10x30 oTa ETAVD
onueia OTHELENG delLa oL
aQLoTteQd oTnv eydpota 0006 NG
pdfoov ue TN  OQULEL  €QAAN

Cevéneg (1) o oteePfrdoTte 71O
avtiotolyo élaouo aopaieiag.

F3972012M

4) Tomodetiote TNV eydoowo 000

m¢ eGPoov ue TN OeULELY EQOAN
{evéng (1) otov mpooeuAiatnieo (2)

at  Pddote TNV €hoeEG  UE  TLC
VILAQY OVOEG Bloec egayowng
EQAANC (3). TomoVetiote  TOV
moopuiatinoa  (2)  uwall ue TNV

eyboota 606 (1) oto mow pépog
TOU  OQUTOLVATOL oL  PLodote 1O
ehapEa pe  ta eAAVILOTO ToELUdoLo

M10 (ywolg 0odéreg) ou pe g Ploeg
eEoyowng epainc M10x30/ M10x110 pe tig
avtiotolyeg podérreg 10,5 x 25 x 3.

Evdvypapuiote 10 ovoTnua
oupuovAnong. Zoei&te g Pldeg o Ta
mo&udoto e Ty adlovdn  oeld:

a) DProviloTd ma&Lpdola /
eEoyovng epaing oto ovoTnua
QuUOVANOMG / oW TOlY MO CUTOLVRTOV

B) Bideg efoayowng eeaing MI10 oto
otnelynota/yd®eog OO0 EVDV
Pomn) ovopiEng: 55 Nm
Ynodelgn : Xonowpomorovvran Ploeg
eEayovng epainc M 10 g
atnyoptac avroyng 10.9 au
moéundde M 10 tng atnyoplog
avtoyng 10.

v) Euvdvypauuiote  tov
(2) ow opiETe ard g Ploeg
eEayovng epaing (3).

Bloec

TEOPUAATYQO

= =
=

5.) KoAAfote Vv mvaida Tou
@opTiov othoEng otn Véon 1.

6.) Kadaplote 10 1®Q0 TOV 0T00EVOV (U

/g@ T
" \ F3972031M

uovtapete Eava ta TVY OV €0 QTNUATO TTOV

Eyouv aporpeVel.

Aot eovuEe TO OLoOi®UL OAAOYDV.

43



Istruzioni di montaggio e d'uso
Gancio di traino

N. d'ordinazione Westfalia: 303 151

Tipo: 303 134

Marchio d'approvazione CE secondo le direttive 94/20 CE: €13 00-0109
(vederetarghettatipo,

applicata sul ritegno della
presa di corrente)

Campo d'impiego: Produttore: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modelli:  Touring 5 (E39/2) dall'anno 1997
Designazione del tipo: 5/D

Conservare accuratamente e a portata di mano queste istruzioni di montaggio!

Dati tecnici:

Il valore D collaudato € paria 11,4 kN. Cid corrisponde per esempio ad un carico di traino di 2200
kg ed un peso complessivo consentito di 2460 kg. Per lI'impiego sono comunque valide le
indicazioni del produttore della vettura per quanto riguardail carico ditraino e il carico diappoggio;
non sidevono tuttavia superare i valori collaudati.

| dati sui pesi specificati nell'approvazione CE perilgancio ditraino sono riportati sulla targhetta del
tipo.

Carico di appoggio ammesso:
- 90 kg max.

Carichi di traino ammessi:
| carichi di traino ammessi e impegnativi per il rispettivo modello della vettura sono riportati nei
documentidella vettura stessa.

Essivalgono per tuttiitipidirimorchi. A seconda del modello della vettura per determinati rimorchi
(peres. rimorchiperimbarcazioni, rimorchiditrasporto dialianti, rimorchiditrasporto autovetture,
rimorchio ditrasporto cavalli per scopi sportivi) sono previsti carichi di traino piu alti; in questi casi
contattare il Servizio Assistenza BMW.

44



Note:

Per migliore il look consigliamo inoltre un cappuccio per la sezione nel rivestimento
sotto il paraurti (ricambio BMW).

Se venisse usato un cappuccio, montario solo se si viagiasse senza rimorchio

a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Ritagliare il cappuccio nella "zona della barra sterica" in base alla tigura mostrata in alto.

La gancio di traino € un componente di sicurezza e dev'essere montata solo da personale
specializzato.

Anche la sostituzione di componenti dev'essere effettuata solo da personale specializzato ed
esclusivamente sul pezzo originale intatto.

E' vietata qualsiasi modifica o trasformazione della gancio di traino.

Vetture con gancio ditraino montato dalla Fabbrica sono gia equipaggiate con la sospensione del
rimorchio. In caso di montaggio successivo del gancio di traino si consiglia di riequipaggiare il
rimorchio con la sospensione.

Attenersialle eventuali pressione di gonfiaggio pneumatici elevate per vetture con gancioditraino
o per l'uso del rimorchio in base al libretto USO e MANUTENZIONE delle vettura.

In caso d'impiego del rimorchio attenersi alle indicazioni per la guida riportate nel libretto USO e
MANUTENZIONE del produttore della vettura.

| imorchi devono essere equipaggiati con un adeguato gancio sferico di trazione.
Seilmontaggio della gancio ditrainorichiede larimozione dell'occhiello dirimorchio, un eventuale
traino puod essere effettuato con la stessa gancio di traino, a condizione che non si superi il carico
ditraino massimo e che il traino avvenga su una strada normale.

La sfera o il gancio devono essere puliti e lubrificati.

Attenzione: Incaso d'uso didispositivi di stabilizzazione convergenza, quali per es. \Westafalia
"SSK", la sfera del gancio non dev'essere lubrificata.
Attenersialle avvertenze riportate nelle istruzioni perl'uso!

Controllare periodicamente il diametro della sfera.
Non appena il diametro raggiunge i 49 mm in un qualsiasi punto, la gancio di traino non deve piu
essere utilizzata per motivi di sicurezza.

Attenersi ai punti di fissaggio approvati di serie e specificati dal produttore della vettura.

Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.
Queste istruzioni di montaggio devono essere annesse ai documenti della vettura.

45



Avvertenze generali per il montaggio:

Eliminare nella zona della superficie di contatto della gancio ditraino la massaisolante e il prodotto
anticorrosivo - se esistenti -. Applicare vernice antiruggine sulle parti nude della carrozzeria.

Montare I'impianto elettrico a 7 poli secondo DINV 72570.
Montare I'impianto elettrico a 13 poli secondo ISO 11446.

Riserrare tutte le viti di fissaggio della gancio di traino dopo aver percorso circa 1000 km con
rimorchio.

Questa gancio di traino inclusi tutti i componenti di montaggio pesa circa 16,6 kg. Si deve tenere
contoche il peso avuotodella vetturaaumentaditale valore dopo ilmontaggio della gancio ditraino.

Elenco dei componenti della sfera del giunto con supporto:
Pos. Denominazione Quantita

Gancio di traino a sfera con supporto

Sostegno

Profilatoa U

Dado con spallamento M 10

Rondella 10,5x25x 3

Vite a testa esagonale M 10 x 110, classe di resistenza 10.9
Vite a testa esagonale M 10 x 30, classe diresistenza 10.9
Guarnizione

Targhetta del carico ammesso

Istruzionidimontaggio

CLwWwoo~NOoOOOabhWwWN-
) A NONONDNN-

—

Pezzi di ricambio disponibili per la sfera del gancio con supporto

N. pezzo di ricambio Denominazione
903 144 619 001 Unita di imballaggio “Sostegni, profilati a U e guarnizioni”
903 134 650 001 Unita diimballaggio “Parti normalizzate”

46



Istruzioni di montaggio:

(fare riferimento anche allo schema 303 151 691 101)

Operazioni preliminari necessarie _
Rimuovere dal bagagliaio le due coperture laterali.
Rimuovere la copertura del fondo del bagagliaio.

Rimuovere la ruota di scorta.

Rimuovere il profilo di copertura del bordo di carico.
Rimuovere lo scomparto di stivaggio per gli attrezzi.
Smontare i due sostegni in materiale sintetico per la copertura del fondo del bagagliaio sul

longherone destro.
Rimuovere il paraurti posteriore.

Rimuovere itamponi paraurti (non vengono piu utilizzati).
Rimuovere la copertura di sinistra sul fondo del bagagliaio.
Smontare i sostegni in materiale sintetico per la copertura del fondo del bagagliaio sul

longherone sinistro.
Smontare il dispositivo di sollevamento.

1)

F 3972026 M

Inserire i sostegni (1) nei longheroni di sini-
stra e di destra e fissarli con i profilatia U (2),
le viti a testa esagonale M 10 x 30 (3) e le
rondelle 10,5 x 25 x 3, senza stringere.
Nota:

Prima del montaggio, applicare sul lato inter-
no dei sostegni (1) le guarnizioni in dotazio-
ne.

F3972011M

2.) Smontare il rivestimento (1) dal sostegno (2)

del paraurti.

Tagliare il rivestimento (1) e il sostegno (2)
del paraurti nei punti indicati (3 e 4).
Riassemblare il paraurti.

——

]

1

- —
ix\ —
2

"
el
1

I
) I L
6—¢ /J%L\A,_a
3 3

F 3972030 M

Solo se viene usata la copertura (il
rinforzo (1) € compreso nel volume di
fornitura della copertura)

Appogagiare il rinforzo (1) al rivestimento (2)
del paraurti, contrassegnare i fori (3) e
rimuovere il rinforzo (1). Montare i dadi per
lamiera (4) su entrambi i lati del rivestimento
(2) del paraurti. Appoggiare il rinforzo (1) al
rivestimento (2) del paraurti e fissarlo con
le viti a testa esagonale per lamiera (5) e i
rivetti (6) in materiale sintetico.

47



3.) Sistemare viti a testa esagonale M10x30
nei punti di fissaggio superiori a destra e a
sinistra nella traversa del KmH (1) e
inver- tire i naselli della sicura contro
torsione.

F3972012M

4)) Sistemare la traversa del KmH (1) nel
paraurti (2) ed avvitarlo provvisoriamente
mediante le viti a testa esagonale presenti (3).
Mantenere il paraurti (2) con la traversa (1)
in corrispondenza della coda della vettura
ed avvitarlo provvisoriamente mediante
dadi a cappello M 10 (senza rondelle) e
viti a testa esagonale M 10 x 30/M 10 x 110
erondelle 10,5 x25x 3.

Allineare il gancio di traino.
Serrare le viti e i dadi nella seguente
sequenza:

a) dadia collare/viti a testa esagonale gancio
ditraino / pannello posteriore

b) viti a testa esagonale M10 sostegni / vano
bagagliaio
coppia di serraggio: 55 Nm
Awviso : Vengono utilizzate viti a cava
esagonale M10 della classe di fissaggio
10.9 e dadi M10 della classe di fissaggio
10.

c) allineare il paraurti (2) e serrare a fondo le
viti a testa esagonale (3).

48

1

\ F 3972031 M

5.) Applicare la targhetta del carico ammes-
so nella posizione 1.

6.) Pulire il bagagliaio e rimontare i pezzi pre-
cedentemente rimossi.

Conriserva di modifiche.



MINISTERO DEI TRASPORTI E DELLA NAVIGAZIONE
Direzione Generale della Motorizzazione Civile
e dei Trasporti in Concessione

Tabella riassuntiva dei casi che si possono presentare

VEICOLO DISPOSITIVO COLLAUDO DOCUMENTAZIONE |Rifer.
presente
circolare

Omologazione | Omolgazione 94/20/CE NO NO -
Europea e tipo di gancio gia

individuato nella carta
di circolazione del veicolo (*)

Omologzione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
e tipo di gancio indicato o non - istruzioni di B.1.
sulla carta di circolazione ed montaggio e funzion.
installato successivamente - scheda di omologaz.
alla immatricolazione del veicolo e relativo allegato
=> (facoltativi)
- dichiarazione di CA1.

corretto montaggio

Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.

- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2.
regola d’arte

Omologazione | Omologazione 94/20/CE Sl - targhetta
Nazionale - istruzioni di B.1.
montaggio e funzion.
ovvero - scheda di omologaz.
e relativo allegato

Accertamento —> (facoltativi)
dei requisiti - dichiarazione di C.1.
diidoneita corretto montaggio
alla circola-
zione Approvazione nazionale Sl - mod. DGM 405 B.2.
- dichiarazione di
montaggio a C.2
regola d’arte

(*) Lannotazione sulla carta di circolazione del veicolo riporta la dicitura:
“Il veicolo puo essere dotato sin dall’origine della struttura ditraino ............ccccccoo

“

con omologazione .......................... :

DICHIARAZIONE DIMONTAGGIO i ] R
Si dichiara che il dispositivo di traino in fede.

BP0 o

é stato installato a regola d’arte, nel rispetto delle

prescrizioni fornite dalla Casa costruttrice,

sull’autoveicolo:



GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 12 mars 1996

MINISTERE DES TRANSPORTS 19:21, Boulevard Roval

Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 41817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE : No e13*94/20%94/20*0109*01

ANNEXES : Documentation technique

FICHE DE RECEPTION CEE
EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concernant - la-réeeption

Communication concerning the-type-approvat
- I'extension de la réception

the extension of type-approval

-1 it-detaréeepti
the-withdrawal-of-type-approval

d'un type d'élément de construction visé par la directive 94/20/CE
of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Numéro de réception @ : €13*94/20%94/20%0109*01

Type-approval number @ :

Motif de I'extension : - perforations supplémentaires aux embouts de la barre
Reason of extension : transversale

- augmentation de la charge verticale de 88 kg a 120 kg
- modifications rédactionnelles

SECTION I
SECTION I
0.1. Marque (raison sociale du constructeur) : Westfalia
Make (trade name of manufacturer) :
0.2. Type et description(s) commerciale(s)
générale(s) : 303 134
Type and general commercial description(s) :
0.3. Moyens d'identification du type, tels que

marqués sur 1'élément de construction ® :  voir point 0.7. ci-apres
Means of identification of type if marked on the
component @ :



0.3.1.

0.5.

0.7.

0.8.

2-

Emplacement de ce marquage :
Location of that marking :

Nom et adresse du constructeur :
Name and address of manufacturer :

Dans le cas des composants et des

unités techniques séparées, emplacement
et mode d'apposition du marquage de
réception CEE :

In the case of components and separate technical
units, location and method of affixing of the

EC approval mark :

Nom(s) et adresse(s) des usines
d'assemblage
Name(s) and address(es) of assembly plant(s) :

€13*94/20%94/20*0109*01

voir point 0.7. ci-apres

Westfalia-Werke

Knobel GmbH & Co.

Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

sur la plaque du constructeur (marquage estampé ou
autocollant) fixée sur le support de la prise de courant ou sur
la barre transversale

Westfalia-Werke

Knodbel GmbH & Co.

Am Sandberg 45

D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick

SECTION II
SECTION II

Informations supplémentaires
(s'il y a lieu) :
Additional information (where applicable) :

Service(s) technique(s) chargé(s) de
procéder aux essais :

Technical service(s) responsible for carrying out
the tests :

Date du rapport d'essai :
Date of test report :

Numéro du rapport d'essai :
Number of test report :

Remarques (s'il y a lieu) :
Remarks (if any) :

Lieu :
Place :

voir appendice I ci-joint

Société Nationale de Controle Technique-Homologations
Boite Postale 23
L-5201 Sandweiler

UTAC International s.a r.1.
Boite Postale 11
L-6901 Roodt-sur-Syre

05.03.1996

10FA95074B

voir appendice I ci-joint

Luxembourg



-3- €13%*94/20%94/20*0109*01

Date : 12 mars 1996
Date :
Signature : Pour la Ministre des Transports
Signature :
/ I
Paul SCHMIT

Commissaire du Gouvernement

Une liste des documents du dossier de réception présenté a 1'autorité compétente ayant accordé la
réception, qui peut étre obtenu sur demande, est jointe.

The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted type approval, which may be obtained
on request, is attached.

voir "INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION" ci-joint



1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

-4- €13%*94/20%94/20*0109*01

APPENDICE 1
APPENDIX I

relatif a la fiche de réception CEE n° e13*94/20%94/20*0109%01
concernant la réception de dispositifs d'attelage mécanique visés par la directive 94/20/CE
to EC type-approval certificate no e13*94/20*94/20%0109*01
concerning the type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive 94/20/EC

Informations complémentaires :
Additional information :

Catégorie du type d'attelage : A50-X
Class of the type of coupling :

Catégories ou types de véhicules auxquels
le dispositif est destiné ou limité : BMW-E39 et E39/2

Categories or types of vehicles for which the device is
designed or restricted :

Valeur D maximale [kN] @ : 11,4 kN

Maximum D-value [kN] ©:

Charge d'appui verticale S maximale
sur 1'attelage [kg] @ : 120 kg

Maximum vertical load S at the coupling point [kg] ¢’ :

Charge U maximale sur la sellette

d'attelage [t] © : sans objet
Maximum load U at the fifth wheel coupling

point [t] © :

Valeur V maximale [kN] @ : sans objet

Maximum V-value [kN] @ :

Instructions concernant le montage du type d'attelage sur le véhicule et photographies ou schémas des
points de fixation sur le véhicule, fournis par le constructeur; informations complémentaires si
1'utilisation du type d'attelage est limitée a des véhicules particuliers :

Instructions of attachment of the coupling type to the vehicle and photographs or drawings of the fixing points at the vehicle given by
the manufacturer; additional information if the use of the coupling type is restricted to special types of vehicles :

Une instruction de montage et d'emploi est jointe & chaque dispositif d'attelage.
Les dispositifs destinés au montage en série dans la construction de véhicules ou de carrosseries ne doivent pas
étre nécessairement accompagnés d'une instruction de montage et d'emploi.



-5- €13*94/20%94/20*0109*01

1.8. Informations sur le montage de supports ou de plaques de montage spécifiques @ :

Information of the fitting of special towing brackets or mounting plates ¢ :

Le dispositif d'attelage ne peut étre fixé qu'aux points de fixation prévus et autorisés par le constructeur du
véhicule et avec les moyens de fixation éventuellement prévus.

Remarques “ : sans objet
Remarks @ :

Note explicative et récapitulative des extensions réalisées
Explanatory and recapitulatory note of delivered extensions

sans objet

@ Biffer la mention inutile.

(U Delete where not applicable.

@ Le numéro de réception CEE par type figurant sur le présent document doit comporter tous les symboles décrits a 1'annexe
VII de la directive 70/156/CEE, telle que modifiée en dernier lieu par la directive 92/53/CEE. L'élément de constuction
proprement dit doit étre marqué conformément aux prescriptions de la directive particuliére applicable.

% The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VII to Directive 70/156/EEC, as last amended by Directive
92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

® Si les moyens d'identification du type comprennent des symboles ne convenant pas pour décrire les types d'éléments de
construction couverts par la présente fiche de réception, ces symboles doivent étre représentés dans la documentation par le
symbole "?" (p.e.: ABC??123??).

@ 1If the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval certificate, such characters shall be
Tepr d in the doc ion by symbol : "?" (e.g.: ABC??712377).

@Y compris des informations concernant la possibilité d'utiliser des sellette d'attelage pour le guidage forcé de semi-remorques.

% Including the information concerning the use of the fifth wheel coupling for the control of semi-trailers.




GRAND-DUCHE DE LUXEMBOURG

Luxembourg, le 12 mars 1996

MIN'STERE DES TRANSPORTS 19-21, Boulevard Royal

L-2910 LUXEMBOURG
Tél. 478-1 - Télécopieur 41817 - Télex 1465 CIVAIR LU

REFERENCE : No e13*%94/20%94/20%0109*%01

ANNEXES :
INDEX DU DOSSIER DE RECEPTION
INDEX TO TYPE-APPROVAL REPORT
Numéro de réception CEE : e13%94/20%94/20%0109*01
EEC type-approval number :
1. Procés-verbal d'essai : 10FA95074B
Test report :
- Rapport d'essai: pages 14 6
- Index: annexe A : page 1
2. Dossier du constructeur : 303 134
Report of manufacturer :
- Fiche de renseignements du constructeur: pages 001, 002
- Dessin du dispositif d'attelage: page 003
3. Autres documents annexés : sans objet
Other documents annexed :
4. Date de délivrance de la réception
initiale : 05.12.1995
Date of issue of initial type-approval :
5. Date de la derniére délivrance de
pages révisées : sans objet
Date of last issue of revised pages :
6. Date de la derniére délivrance d'une

fiche de réception révisée : 12.03.1996
Date of last extension :




N

Monterings- og driftsveiledning

Tilhengerfeste
Westfalia-bestillingsnr.: 303 151
Type: 303 134
EU-godkjenning (i hht. 94/20/EF): e13 00-0109
(setypeskilt pa stikkontaktholder)
Anvendelse: Produsent. Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen

Modeller: 5 Touring (E39/2) fra modellar 1997
Typebetegnelse i hht. EU-typegodkjenning: 5/D

Denne monterings-/bruksveiledningen ma oppbevares lett tilgjengelig pa et trygt sted.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner:

Den testede D-verdien er 11,4 kN. Dette tilsvarer for eksempel en tilhengerlast pa 2200 kg og en
tillatt totalvekt pa 2460 kg.

Deterimidlertid kjgreteyprodusentens spesifikasjonerfortilhengerlast og vertikalbelastning somer
utslagsgivende, men de testede verdiene for kmf-enheten ma ikke overskrides.

Vektangivelsene i EU-godkjenningen for tilhengerkoblingen er oppgitt pa typeskiltet.

Tillatt vertikalbelastning:
-max. 90 kg

Tillatt tilhengerlast:
Tillatt tilhengerlast for de enkelte kjgretaymodellene er oppgitt pa vognkortet.

Tilhengerlastangivelsene pa vognkortet gjelder for alle typer tilhengere. Avhengig av
kjgretgymodell, er det imidlertid mulig med hayere tilhengerlast for bestemte typer tilhengere (for
eksempel for battilhengere, transporttilhengere for seilfly, personbiler og hester). Du kan fa flere
opplysninger hos BMW kundetjeneste.

56



Merknad:

For & forbedre utseendet, anbefales det & montere et deksel for apningen i
karosseriet under stgtfangeren (BMW-del).

Beskyttelsesdekselet for stgtfangeren ma kun benyttes ved kjaring uten tilhenger.

a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Skjeer til beskyttelsesdekselet i ,kulestangomradet” slik det er vist i tegningen over.

KMF-enheten er en sikkerhetsdel og ma monteres av fagpersonell. Hvis det er behov for
reservedeler, skal ogsa disse monteres pa en uskadd originalenhet av fagpersonell.
Endringer pa og ombygging av KMF-enheten er ikke tillatt, og medfarer annullering av
godkjenningssertifikatet.

Biler med tilhengerfeste som er montert pa fabrikken er allerede utstyrt med tilhengerfjeering. Ved
senere montering av tilhengerfestet anbefales det a utstyre bilen med tilhengerfjeering ogsa.

Eventuelt forhgyet lufttrykk i dekk for kjgretayer med tilhengerkobling eller ved bruk av tilhenger
skal vaere i samsvar med forskriftene for kjgretgyet. (Se bruksveiledning)

Ved kjgring med tilhenger, ma kjgreforskriftene i kjgreteyprodusentens bruksveiledning overholdes.
Tilhengerne maveere utstyrt med en egnet kulekobling.

Hvis sleperingen ma fjernes nartilhengerfeste-enheten skalmonteres, kan tilhengerfeste-enheten
fungere som erstatning for sleperingen, forutsatt at tilhengerlasten ikke overskrides, og at
tilhengeren brukes pa vanlige bilveier.

Kulen og kulestangen ma holdes ren og smgres med fett.

Obs! Ved bruk av stabiliseringsmoduler, for eksempel Westfalia «<SSK», ma
koblingskulen veere uten fett.
Falg retningslinjeneibruksveiledningen.

Kulens diameter ma males fra tid til annen.
Hvis kulens diameter, malt pa et vilkarlig valgt sted, er 49,0 mm eller mindre, kan tilhengerfeste-
enheten ikke lenger benyttes av sikkerhetsmessige grunner.

Tillatte festepunktererihenhold tilkjgretayprodusentens spesifikasjoner.

Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.
Monteringsveiledningen skal vedlegges kjgretaypapirene.

57



N

Generelle merknader til monteringen:

Hvis detfinnesisoleringsmasse eller understellsbehandling i bergringsomradet mellom kjaretay og
tilhengerfeste-enheten, ma dette fiernes. Blanke punkter pa karosseriet ma behandles med
rusthindrende maling.

7-polet elektrisk anlegg monteres i hht. DINV 72570.
13-polet elektrisk anlegg monteres i hht. ISO 11446.

Alle festeskruer til kmf-enheten ma etterstrammes etter ca. 1000 km kj@ring med tilhenger.

tilhengerfeste-enheten inklusive alle monteringsdeler veier 16,6 kg. Veer oppmerksom pa at
kjgretayets egenvekt forhgyes tilsvarende nartilhengerfeste-enheten ermontert.

Leveranse Tilhengerfeste

Pos. Betegnelse Antall
1 Koplingskule med holdeinnretning 1
2  Stette 2
3  U-profil 2
4  BrystningsmutterM 10 2
5 Skive 10,5x25x3 8
6 Sekskantskrue M 10 x 110, styrkeklasse 10.9 2
7 Sekskantskrue M 10 x 30, styrkeklasse 10.9 8
8 Tetning 2
9  Stottelastskilt 1

10  Monteringsanvisning/bruksanvisning 1

Leverbare reservedeler for Tilhengerfeste

Reservedelsnr. Betegnelse

903 144 619 001 VPE. Stgtter, U-profiler og tetninger

903 134 650 001 VPE. Normerte deler

58



Monteringsveiledning:
(Se ogsa skisse 303 151 691 101)

Nodvendige forarbeider

a) Fjern begge sidelukene i bagasjerommet.

b)  Fjernbeskyttelsen forbagasjeromsgulvet.

c) Fjernreservehjulet.

d) Fjernbeskyttelseslisten langs lastekanten.

e) Fjernoppbevaringsrommet forbilens verkigy.

f) Demonter begge plaststgttene for bagasjeromsgulvets beskyttelse pa hgyre lengdedrager.
g) Fjernbakre stgtfanger.

h)  Fjernstgtdemperne (statdemperne bortfaller).

i) Fjern beskyttelsentil venstre ibagasjeromsgulvet.

k)  Demonter plaststgtten forbagasjeromsgulvets beskyttelse pa venstre lengdedrager.
l) Demonterjekken.

2.) Fjern stetfangerdekselet (1) fra stgtfangeren.
Klipp ut stgtfangerdekselet (1) og
stgtfangeren (2) ved pregingene (3 og 4).
Sett stgtfangeren sammen igjen.

1.) Skyv stgttene (1) inn i hgyre og venstre \\ﬁ —
tverrvange og skru lgst sammen med U- o
profilen (2), sekskantskruene M10 x 30 (3)
og skivene 10,5 x 25 x 3.

Obs!

Far du monterer stattene (1), ma du lime T

fast pakningene pa innsiden av stattene *—6

(1) 3[F 50 2000w
Kun ved bruk av luke
(forsterkningen (1) er en del av leveringen

av luken)

Hold forsterkningen for stgtfangeren (1) inntil
stgtfangerovertrekket (2), merk av
boringene (3) og fjern forsterkningen for
statfangeren (1). Stikk platemutrene (4) pa
pa begge sider av statfangerovertrekket (2).
Hold forsterkningen for stgtfangeren (1) inntil
stgtfangerovertrekket (2) og fest den med
F3972011M sekskant-plateskruer (5) og plastnagler (6).

59




LN

3.) Sett sekskantskruene M10 x 30 i de gvre
festepunktene til hgyre og venstre pa
tverrvangen for KMF-enheten og fest hakene
pa vridningssikringen.

F3972012M

4)) Setttverrvangen for KMF-enheten (1) innii
stgtfangeren (2) og skru last sammen med
sekskantskruene (3). Hold stgtfangeren (2)
med tverrvangen inntil hekken pa kjgretgyet
og skru lgst sammen med brystningsmuttere
M10 (uten skiver) og sekskantskruene
M10 x 30/M10 x 110 og skiver 10,5 x 25x3.
Juster tilhengerkoblingen.

Stram til skruer/muttere i denne rekkefglgen:

a) brystningsmutter/sekskantskruer pa
tilhengerkobling / hekk

b) sekskantskruer M10 stgtter / bagsjerom
Dreiemoment 55 N-m.

Merknad: Det benyttes sekskantskruer M10
med slagfasthet 10.9 og muttere M10 meg
slagfasthet 10.

c) Juster stgtfangeren (2) og stram til seks-

kantskruene (3).

60

1
[ )
=) AR

f7=

F3972031M

5.) Fest skiltet med angivelser for vertikal-
belastning ved posisjon 1

6.) Rengjgr bagasjerommet og monter
demonterte deler.

Endringer forbeholdes.



Montagehandleiding
trekhaak

Westfalia-bestelnr.: 303 151
Type: 303 134
EG-goedkeuringsnr.: €13 00-0109

(zietypeplaatje aangebracht op steunt.b.v. contactdoos)

Model: Fabrikant: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Miinchen
Modellen: 5er touring (E39/2) vanaf modeljaar 1997
Typeaanduiding: 5/D

Deze montagehandleiding in het betreffende voertuig bewaren!

Technische gegevens:

De goedgekeurde D -waarde bedraagt 11,4 kN. Dit komt overeen met een getrokken gewichtvan
2200 kg en een totaal gewicht van 2460 kg.

De specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant met betrekking tot het getrokken gewichten de maximale
kogeldruk zijn echter bindend. De goedgekeurde waarden mogen niet worden overschreden.

De in de EG-goedkeuring opgegeven gegevens m.b.t. het getrokken gewicht en de maximale
kogeldruk van de trekhaak staan op het typeplaatje.

Maximale kogeldruk:
- max. 90 kg

Toegestane treklasten:
Het voor het betreffende voertuigtype bindend toelaatbare getrokken gewicht is in de voertuig-
documentatie vermeld.

De in de voertuigdocumentatie gespecificeerde getrokken gewichten gelden voor elk type aanhang-
wagen. Afhankelijk van het voertuigmodel zijn voor bepaalde soorten aanhangwagens (bijv. boot-
trailers, transporttrailers voor zweefvliegtuigen, autotransporttrailers, aanhangwagens voor het ver-
voer van paarden t.b.v. sportdoeleinden) echter hogere getrokken gewichten mogelijk; e.e.a. wordt
door de BMW service-afdeling op aanvraag meegedeeld.

61



\NL

Opmerkingen:
Ter verfraaiing van het uiterlijk wordt aanbevolen om bovendien een afdekklep voor de openingin
de bekleding onder de bumper (een BMW-onderdeel) toe te passen.

Indien een afdekklep toegepast wordt, deze slechts tijdens het rijden zonder aanhangwagen
aanbrengen. a

J a
l
]
| a=120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

De afdekklep rond de kogelstang uitsnijden zoals in de afbeelding hierboven aangegeven.

De trekhaak is een veiligheidskritische component die uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel mag
worden gemonteerd. Indien vervanging van onderdelen daarvan vereistis, mogen ook deze delen
uitsluitend door vakkundig personeel aan onbeschadigde originele onderdelen gemonteerd
worden.

Elke wijziging c.q. aanpassing aan de trekhaak is ontoelaatbaar.

Voertuigen waarbij in de fabriek een trekhaak gemonteerd is, zijn reeds met aanhangerveren
uitgerust. Bij het achteraf monteren van de trekhaak is het aan te bevelen, aanhangerveren te
monteren.

Letuop de eventueelte verhogen bandenspanning voor voertuigen mettrekhaak resp. bijhetrijden
meteen aanhangwagen overeenkomstig hetinstructieboekje van het voertuig.

Bij het rijden met aanhangwagen dient rekening te worden gehouden met de desbetreffende
aanwijzingenin hetinstructieboek van de voertuigfabrikant.

De aanhangwagens moeten van een passende trekkogelkoppeling voorzien zijn. Indien door de
montage van de trekhaak het sleepoog verwijderd moet worden, dient de trekhaak als vervanger
hiervan mits het toelaatbare getrokken gewicht niet overschreden wordt en het voertuig over de
openbare verkeersweg gesleept wordt.

De diameter van de kogel moet van tijd tot tijd gecontroleerd worden.

Let op: Bijhetgebruikenvan spoorstabilisatoren, zoals bijvoorbeeld de Westfalia"SSK" moetde
koppelingskogel vetvrij zijn.
Let u op de opmerkingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing!

Zodra op een willekeurige plaats de diameter van de kogel nog maar 49 mm bedraagt mag de
trekhaak om veiligheidsredenen niet meer gebruikt worden.

De door de fabrikant van het voertuig aangegeven en door de Rijksdienst voor het Wegverkeer
goedgekeurde bevestigingspunten van het voertuig zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.
Deze montagehandleiding moet aan de voertuigdocumentatie worden toegevoegd.

62



 NL

Isolatiemateriaal c.q. undercoating - indien aanwezig - ter plaatse van het montagevlak voor de
KmH van de voertuigonderzijde verwijderen.
Blanke carrosseriedelen met corrosiewerende lak behandelen.

Algemene opmerkingen voor de montage:

De elektrische installatie 7 - polig overeenkomstig DINV 72570 monteren.
De elektrische installatie 13 - polig overeenkomstig ISO 11446 monteren.

Alle bevestigingsbouten van de trekhaak natrekken na ca. 1000 km metaanhangwagen te hebben
gereden.

Deze trekhaak met inbegrip van de voor de montage geleverde onderdelen weegt 16,6 kg. Wilt u
errekening mee houden, dat het eigen gewicht van het voertuig na het monteren van de trekhaak
met dit gewicht verhoogd is.

Alleen voor Nederland:

Deze montagehandleiding dientin verband met hetaanbrengen van de trekhaak bijhet onderzoek
van het voertuig ten behoeve van de aanvulling/wijziging van het kentekenbewijs aan de met het
onderzoek belaste ambtenaar van de Rijksdienst voor het Wegverkeer ter inzage te worden
overhandigd.

Pakket kogeltrekhaak met houder

Pos. Benaming Aantal

Trekhaak

Steun

U-profiel

Kraagmoer M 10

Onderlegring 10,5x25x 3
Zeskantbout M 10 x 110, kwaliteit 10.9
Zeskantbout M 10 x 30, kwaliteit 10.9
Afsluitring

Plaatje maximale kogeldruk
Montagehandleiding

O OWoO~NOOOTDWN-=-
2 2 NOODNODNMNNDN -

-

Leverbare vervangingsonderdelen van de trekhaak

Onderdeelnr. Benaming
903 144 619 001 VPE steunen, U-profielen en pakkingen
903 134 650 001 VPE standaard delen

63



\NLg

Montagehandleiding:

(zie hiervoor tevens tek. 303 151 691 101)
Noodzakelijke voorbereidingen

a) Beide zijkanten in kofferbak verwijderen.

b) Bodembekleding van de kofferbak verwiijderen.

c) Reservewielverwijderen.

d) Afdekplaataan de laadkantvan de kofferbak verwijderen.

e) Gereedschapsvakverwijderen.

f) Beide kunststofsteunen voor de bodembekleding van de kofferbak aan de rechter

langsliggerdemonteren.

g) Achterbumperverwijderen.

h)  Bumpersteunen verwijderen (worden nietgebruikt).

i) Bodembekldeding van de kofferbak aan de linker kant verwijderen.

k)  Kunststofsteun van de bodembekleding van de kofferbak aan de linker langsligger
demonteren.

)} Autokrik uithemen.

2.) De bumperbekleding (1) van de bumper
drager (2) demonteren.
De bumperbekleding (1) en de bumper
drager (2) op de voorgeponste plaatsen (3
en 4) uitsnijden.
De bumper weer samenstellen.

i)\ —
1.) De steunen (1) in de linker en rechter langs- <= | | 2
ligger inschuiven en met de U-profielen (2) @ | |
en de zeskantbouten M 10 x 30 (3) en rin- 4 ?\/?
gen 10,5 x 25 x 3 los-vast monteren. _ % %

g 5 it
Opmerking: 6—4 /@ 4—6
V66r de montage de meegeleverde

pakkingen aan de bin nenzijde van de 3 1 3[F3972080M |

steunen (1) vastplakken.

Alleen bij gebruik van de afdekplaat
(versterkingssteun (1) hoort bij het le-verings
pakket van de afdekplaat)
Bumperversterkingssteun (1) tegen het
onderste deel van de bumper (2) houden,
boorpunten (3) markeren en bumper-
versterkingssteun (1) weer wegnemen.
Plaatmoeren (4) aan beide zijden van de
bumperversterkingssteun (1) aanbrengen.
Bumperverstekingsteun (1) tegen de
bumper (2) houden en met zeskantbouten
(5) en kunststoffixeerpennen (6) be-
F3972011 M Vestigen_

64



3.) De zeskantbouten M 10 x 30 in de bovenste
bevestitingspunten rechts en links in de
dwarsbalk van de KmH (1) inzetten en de
nokken ter beveiliging tegen verdraaien
omslaan.

F3972012M

4.) De dwarsbalk van de KmH (1) in de bumper
(2) inzetten en met de bestaande zeskant-
bouten (3) los-vast monteren.

De bumper (2) met dwarsbalk (1) tegen de
achterkant van het voertuig positioneren en
met flensmoeren M 10 (zonder ringen) en
met de zeskantbouten M 10 x 30/M 10 x 110
enringen 10,5 x 25 x 3 los-vast monteren.
De trekhaak compleet uitlijnen.

De bouten/moeren in onderstaande
volgorde aanhalen:

a) flensmoer/zeskantbouten trekhaak/achter
wand,

b) zeskantbouten M10 steunen/bagageruimte,

aanhaalkoppel: 55 Nm £ 5%
Opmerking : Er worden M10-zeskante
bouten van de stekteklasse 10.9 en M10-
moerenvan de sterkteklassen 10
gemonteerd.

c) De bumper (2) uitlijnen en de zeskant-
bouten (3) vasttrekken.

=
74 \ |l=3972031|v|

5.) De kogeldruksticker op plaats 1

vastplakken.

6.) De bagageruimte schoonmaken en de

uitgebouwde delen weer inbouwen.

Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

65



Monteringsanvisning
Dragkrok

Westfalia best.-nr: 303 151

Typ: 303 134

EG-godkidnnande enligt riktlinje 94/20/EG: e13 00-0109
(se typskylt, placerad pa hallaren for
kontaktuttaget)

Anvandningsomrade: Tillverkare: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Minchen
Modeller:  5-serien Touring (E39/2) fr o m arsmodell 1997
Officiell typbeteckning enligt EG-typgodkdnnande: 5/D

Fdérvara denna monteringsanvisning / bruksanvisning noggrant och latt tillgangligt.

Teknisk information:

Det kontrollerade D-vardet uppgar till 11,4 kN. Det motsvarar exempelvis en slapvagnslast pa
2200 kg och entillaten totalvikt pa 2460 kg.

Vid koérning ar fordonstillverkarens uppgifter resp slapvagnslasten och stédlasten normgivande,
varvid de kontrollerade vardena inte far 6verskridas.

Viktuppgifterna for slapvagnskopplingen som angivits i EWGs registrering, finns pa typskylten.

Tillaten stodvikt:
-max. 90 kg

Tillatna sldpvagnsvikter:
| fordonshandlingarna framgar vilka som ar de obligatoriska, tillatna slapvagnsvikterna for resp
fordonsmodell.

De i fordonshandlingarna angivna slapvagnsvikterna galler fér alla slags slapvagnar. Beroende
pa fordonsmodell kan daremot hogre slapvagnsvikter godkannas (t ex sléapvagnar fér transporter
av batar, segelflygplan, personbilssléapvagnar och slapvagnar for hasttransporter for
sportandamal. BMW Kundtjanst ger narmare upplysningar i denna fraga.

66



Anm:

For att forbattra optiken rekommenderar vi dessutom ett skydd foér urtaget i bekladnaden
under stoétfangaren (BMW-reservdel).

Om en tacklucka anvands, far denna endast sattas in vid fard utan slapvagnskoppling

a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

Skar ut tackluckan inom “omradet for kulstangen” i enlighet med bilden.

Kopplingskulan med hallare (KmH) ar en sakerhetskomponent och far endast monteras av
auktoriserad personal. Om reservdelar behévs, maste dessa monteras pa den oskadade
originaldelen, samt aven i sddana fall endast av auktoriserad personal.

Alla &ndringar resp ombyggnader pa KmH ar férbjudna. De skulle dessutom leda till att
drifttillstandet upphor att galla.

Fordon som utrustats med dragkrok fran fabriken ar redan utrustade med slapvagnsfjadring. Vid
montering av dragkrok i efterhand rekommenderas att utrustningen kompletteras med en
slapvagnsfjadring.

Beakta att det ev kravs ett hdgre dacktryck fér fordon med slapvagnskoppling resp vid
slapvagnsdrift. Se fordonets instruktionsbok.

Vid fard med slapvagn skall man beakta hastighetsanvisningarna, som finns i biltillverkarens
instruktionsbok.

Slapvagnarna maste vara utrustade med en lamplig slapvagnskoppling.

Maste bogseringsdglan tas bort vid montering av dragkrok, sa fungerar dragkrok som ersattning for
denna, savida den tillatna slapvagnslasten inte éverskrids och bogseringen sker pa allman vag.

Kulan resp kopplingen skall hallas ren och fettas in.

OBS: Vid anvandning av sparstabilitetsanordningar, exempelvis Westfalias "SSK”,
maste kopplingskulan vara fri fran fett.
Foéljnogaanvisningarnaibruksanvsningen!

Kulans diameter skall kontrolleras da och da.
Sasnartendiameter pa 49,0 mm eller mindre mats upp nagonstans, farman av sakerhetsskal inte
langre anvanda dragkrok.

De av biltillverkaren angivna, som standard godk&nda fastpunkterna, har iakttagits.

Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.
Dennamonteringsanvisning skall bifogas fordonspapperen.

67



Allmdnna monteringsanvisningar:

Tag bort ev isoleringsmassa resp underredsskydd pa bilen i omradet kring anliggningsytan fér
dragkrok. Stryk pa rostskyddsfarg pa blanka karosseridelar.

Montera den 7-poliga elanlaggningen enligt DINV 72570.
Montera den 13-poliga elanlaggningen enligt ISO 11446.

Efterdrag samtliga dragkrok-fastskruvar efter ca 1000 slapvagns-km.

Dragkrok med alla monteringsdelar vager 16,6 kg. Observera, att bilens tjanstevikt 6kar med
motsvarande vikt vid monteringen av dragkrok.

Specifikation éver Dragkrok

Pos.  Beteckning Antal
1 Dragkulamed hallare 1
2 Stéd 2
3  U-profil 2
4  FlansmutterM 10 2
5 Brickor 10,5x25x 3 8
6  SexkantskruvM 10x 110, hallfasthetsklass 10.9 2
7  Sexkantskruv M 10x 30, hallfasthetsklass 10.9 8
8  Tatning 2
9  Stodlastskylt 1

10  Monteringsanvisning/bruksanvisning 1

Reservdelar fér Dragkrok

Reservdelsnr Beteckning

903 144 619 001 FPE. stdd, U-profiler och tatningar

903 134 650 001 FPE. standarddelar

68



Monteringsanvisning:
(Beakta hartill aven bild 303 151 691 101)

Nodvandiga forberedelser
Avlagsnabada sidoluckornaibagageutrymmet.

a)
b)

Avlagsnabagageutrymmets golvbekladnad.

Avlagsnareservhjulet.

Avlagsnatacklisten fran bagageutrymmets troskel.

Avlagsnaférvaringsfacket for verktyg.

Demontera bada plaststoden fér bagageutrymmets golvbekladnad vid héger ramsidobalk.

Avlagsnaden bakre stoétfangaren.

Avlagsna stétupptagaren (behévs ejlangre).

Avlagsna golvbekladnadentill vansteribagageutrymmet.
Demontera plaststéden fér bagageutrymmets golvbekladnad vid vanster ramsidobalk.

Demontera domkraften.

o (
71@ ° .;KQ
[l

1.) Skjut in stéden (1) i den vanstra och den

hoégra langsbalken och skruva fast dem l6st
med U-profilerna (2), sexkantskruvarna

M 10 x 30 (3) och brickorna 10,5 x 25 x 3.
Anm.

Foére monteringen, limma pa med-
levererade tatningar pa insidan av stéden

(1).

F3972011M

2.) Demontera stétfangaréverdraget (1) pa

stotfangarhallaren (2).

Skar ut stétfangardverdraget (1) och
stotfangarhallaren (2) vid de férpraglade
stallena (3) och (4).

Satt ihop stétfangaren igen.

——— MT—"
It : =
Vi |
AZEE SR
77 ) |
4 %‘?v?%
5 i _
6—#7@\«#—6
3 1 3[F3972080m ]

Endast vid anvdndning av tickkapan
(Forstarkning (1) ingar i leveransen av
tackkapan)

Hall stétfangarforstarkningen (1) mot
stétfangaréverdraget (2), markera borrhalen
(3) och ta bort stétfangaren (1). Placera
platmuttrarna (4) pa bada sidor av
stotfangardverdraget (2). Hall
stotfangarforstarkningen (1) mot
stotfangaréverdraget (2) och fast med
sexkantplatskruvar (5) och plastnitar (6).

69



3.) Satt i sexkantskruvarna M10x30 i de dvre

fastsattningspunkterna till héger och vanster
pa kopplingskulans tvarbalk (1) och vik

runt vridsakringens klackar.

F3972012M

4)) Satt i tvarbalken pa kopplingskulan med

70

hallare (1) i stétfangaren (2) och skruva
fast den 16st med de befintliga sexkant-
skruvarna (3). Hall emot stétfangaren (2)
med tvarbalken (1) mot bilens bakdel och
skruva fast den 16st med flansmuttrarna
M10 (utan skivor) och med sexkant-
skruvarna M10x30/M10x110 och brickorna
10,5x25x 3.

Rikta slapvagns kopplingen.

Drag at skruvarna / muttrarna i foljande
ordningsféljd:

Flansmutter / sexkantskruvar
slapvagnskoppling / bakvagg
Sexkantskruvar M10 stdéd / bagagerum
Atdragningsmoment: 55 Nm

Anvisning : Sexkantskruvar M10 av
hallfasthetsklass 10.9 och muttrar M10 av
hallfasthetsklass 10 anvands.

Rikta stétfangaren (2) och drag at sexkant-
skruvarna (3).

~.

F3972031M

5.) Limma fast stddviktsskylten i lage 1.

6.) Rengér bagageutrymmet och montera de
demonterade delarnaigen.

Med férbehall fér andringar.



@

Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacji haka
holowniczego

Nr katalogowy firmy Westfalia: 303 151

Typ: 303134

Znak dopuszczenia na terenie EWG wedtug wytycznych 94/20/EG: €13 00-0109
(patrz tabliczka identyfikacyjna na uchwycie
gniazdka wtykowego)

Zastosowanie: Producent: Bayerische Motoren Werke AG, Minchen
Modele:  5tka Touring (E39/2) od modelu z roku 1997
Urzedowe oznaczenie typu wg. rozporzadzen EWG: 5/D

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i obstugi nalezy przechowywac tak, aby zawsze byta pod rekg!

Dane techniczne:

Sprawdzona wartos¢ D wynosi 11,4 kN. Warto$¢ ta odpowiada 2200 kg obcigzenia
przyczepowego oraz tgcznemu dopuszczalnemu ciezarowi wynoszgcemu 2460 kg.
Informacjami miarodajnymi sg obcigzenie przyczepowe i obcigzenie podparciowe podawane
przez producenta samochodu, przy czym sprawdzone wartosci haka holowniczego nie

mogg zostac przekroczone.
Dane ciezaru haka holowniczego podane w koncesji UE wynikajg z tabliczki identyfikacyjnej.

Dopuszczalne obcigzenie podparcia:
- maks. 90 kg

Dopuszczalne cigezary przyczepy:
Dopuszczalne ciezary przyczepy obowigzujgce dla odpowiedniego typu pojazdu wynikajg z
dokumentow pojazdu.

Ciezary przyczepy podane w dokumentach pojazdu obowigzujg dla wszystkich typow
pojazdow.

W zaleznosci od modelu pojazdu, pewne przyczepy (np. przyczepa todziowa, przyczepa do
transportu szybowcow, samochodow osobowych, lub koni)

moga przekraczac ten ciezar. Nalezy zapyta¢ obstuge klientow BMW na temat tego ciezaru.

71



@

Zalecenia:
Ze wzgledu na wyglad zalecamy zastosowanie dodatkowej klapy pokrywajgcej wyciecie w
ostonie pod zderzakiem (firmy BMW).

Klape pokrywajgcg nalezy stosowac tylko podczas jazdy bez przyczepy.

a

a
J
| a =120 mm
b= 25mm
c= 40 mm

WyciaC klape pokrywajgcag w miejscu "obszar drgzka kulkowego™ zgodnie z powyzszg
ilustracjg.

Hak holowniczy jest elementem wptywajgcym na bezpieczenstwo jazdy i moze zostac
zainstalowany wytgcznie przez wyspecjalizowany personel serwisowy. Jesli wymagane jest
zastosowanie czesci zamiennych, to rowniez one mogg one zostac zainstalowane tylko
przez wyspecjalizowany personel serwisowy.

Niedopuszczalne jest wprowadzanie jakichkolwiek zmian w konstrukcji haka holowniczego.
Prowadzi to do wygasniecia pozwolenia na uzytkowanie.

Pojazdy fabrykowane z hakiem holowniczym juz sg wyposazone w uresorowanie przyczepy.
W przypadku pozniejszego montazu haka holowniczego zalecamy roéwniez zamontowac
uresorowanie przyczepy.

Ewentualnie nalezy przestrzegac konieczno$¢ podwyzszenia ciSnienia opon dla pojazdow z
hakiem holowniczym lub pojazdow z przyczepg, zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi pojazdu.

W czasie jazdy z przyczepg nalezy przestrzegac zalecen zawartych w instrukcji eksploatacji
dostarczonej przez producenta samochodu.

Przyczepy muszg by¢ wyposazone w odpowiednie pociggowe ztgcze kulowe.

Jesli w wyniku zainstalowania haka holowniczego wystgpi konieczno$¢ usuniecia zaczepu
holowniczego, jego funkcje przejmuje hak, o ile nie zostanie przekroczone dopuszczalne
obcigzenie przyczepowe, a holowanie bedzie odbywato sie po zwyktych trasach
komunikacyjnych.

Kule wzglednie ztgcze nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci i smarowac.
Uwaga: W przypadku stosowania urzgdzen do stabilizacji kierunku jazdy, jak np. system
"SSK” firmy Westfalia kula tgczaca nie moze by¢ nasmarowana.
Nalezy stosowacC zalecenia zawarte w instrukcji obstugi!

Od czasu do czasu nalezy sprawdzi¢ srednice kuli. Jezeli w dowolnym jej miejscu zostanie
przekroczona granica zeszlifowania wynoszaca 49,0 mm, hak holowniczy nie moze byc¢
uzywany ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa jazdy.

Do zainstalowania haka holowniczego nalezy wykorzysta¢ podane przez producenta pojazdu
punkty mocowania, ktore posiadajg seryjne dopuszczenie dla danego typu pojazdow.

Nalezy przestrzega¢ narodowych wytycznych dotyczgcych potwierdzenia zamontowan.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentéw samochodu.

72



@

W przypadku stwierdzenia zachodzenia masy izolacyjnej wzglednie ostony podpodtogowej
w miejscu zainstalowania haka holowniczego nalezy jg usung¢. Odstoniete miejsca karoserii
pomalowac farbg antykorozyjng.

Ogodlne zalecenia dotyczace montazu:

Zamontowac instalacje elektryczng 7-przewodowg wedtug wytycznych normy DINV72570.
Zamontowac instalacje elektryczng 13-przewodowg wedtug normy ISO 11446.

Wszystkie Sruby mocujgce haka holowniczego nalezy dokreci¢ po przejechaniu ok. 1000
km z przyczepa.

Hak holowniczy wtgcznie ze wszystkimi elementami montazowymi wazy 16,6 kg. Po

zamontowaniu haka holowniczego nalezy uwzglednic¢ zwiekszenie wagi pustego samochodu
0 wyzej podang wartosc.

Zestawienie elementéw haka holowniczego

Pozycja Oznaczenie llos¢
1 Kulka sprzegowa z podparciem 1
2 Podpora 2
3 Profil U 2
4 Nakretka wiencowa M 10 2
5 Podktadka 10,5 x 25 x 3 8
6 Sruba szesciok. M 10 x 110, klasa wytrzymatosci 10.9 2
7 Sruba szesciok. M 10 x 30, klasa wytrzymatosci 10.9 8
8 Uszczelka 2
9 Tabliczka obcigzenia podparcia 1

10 Instrukcja montazu / instrukcja obstugi 1

Zakresy dostaw czesci zamiennych haka holowniczego

Nr czesci zamiennej Oznaczenie
903 144 619 001 VPE. Podpory, profile U i uszczelki
903 134 650 001 VPE. Czesci znormalizowane

73



@

Instrukcja montazu:

(przestrzegac takze szkic 303 151 691 101)
Konieczne roboty wstepne

SO OO T

UsungC obie boczne klapy z bagaznika.

UsungC pokrywe dna bagaznika.
Usung¢ koto zapasowe.

Usungc¢ listwe pokrywajgcg krawedz zatadowcza,

UsungC potke dla narzedzi pojazdu.

Zdemontowac¢ obie plastykowe podpory pokrywy podtogi bagaznika przy prawej

pod+tuznicy.
Zdjac tylny zderzak.

Usung¢ odbojnice (nie bedg wiecej potrzebne).
UsungC pokrywe po lewej stronie dna bagaznika.
Zdemontowac plastykowg podpore pokrywy dna bagaznika przy lewej podtuznicy.

UsungC dzwignik samochodowy.

1.) Wsung¢ podpory (1) do lewej i do prawej

pod+tuznicy i luzno skrecic je za pomocg
profiléw U (2), srub szesciokatnych M 10
x 30 (3) i podktadek 10,5 x 25 x 3.
Wskazéwka:

Przed montazem przyklei¢ dostarczone
uszczelki na wewnetrzng strone podpor

(1).

74

F3972011 M

2.) UsungC oktadzine zderzaka (1) ze
wspornika zderzaka (2).

WycigC oktadzine zderzaka (1) i wspornik
zderzaka (2) w wyttoczonych miejscach (3
i4).

Ponownie ztozy¢ zderzak.

—_—
2
e
-
+—6
3[Fsr2000m]
Tylko przy zastosowaniu klapy

pokrywajacej

(wzmocnienie (1) nalezy do zakresu
dostawy klapy pokrywajgcej)

Przytozy¢ wzmocnienie zderzaka (1) do
oktadziny zderzaka (2), zaznaczy¢ otwory
(3) i usung¢ wzmocnienie zderzaka (1).
ZatozyC blaszane nakretki (4) na obie
strony oktadziny zderzaka (2). Przytozy¢
i przymocowac wzmocnienie zderzaka (1)
do oktadziny zderzaka (2) za pomocg
blaszanych $rub szesciokgtnych (5) i nitow
plastykowych (6).



3.) Wiozyc¢ sruby szesciokgtne M10x30 do

gornych punktow mocowania po lewej i
po prawej stronie haka holowniczego (1)
i przestawi¢C noski zabezpieczenia przed
przekreceniem.

F3972012M

4.) Wtozy¢ poprzecznice haka holowniczego

(1) do zderzaka (2) i luzno skrecic je za
pomocg pozostalych srub szesciokatnych
(3). Przytozy¢ zderzak (2) z poprzecznicag,
(1) do tylnej czesci pojazdu i luzno
przykreci¢ go za pomocg nakretek
wiencowych M 10 (bez podktadek), Srub
szesSciokagtnych M10x30 / M10x110 i
podktadek 10,5 x 25 x 3.
Wyregulowac ustawienie haka
holowniczego.

Dokrecic sruby i nakretki w nastepujgcej
kolejnosci:

Nakretka wiencowa / sruby szesciokgtne
hak holowniczy / tylna Sciana

Sruby szes$ciokagtne M 10 podpory /
bagaznik

Moment dokrecania: 55 Nm = 5%
Wskazowka: Stosuje sie Sruby
szesciokgtne M10 o klasie wytrzymatosci
10.9 i nakretki M10 o Kklasie
wytrzymatosci 10.

Wyregulowac¢ ustawienie zderzaka (2) i
dokreci¢ $ruby szesciokgtne (3).

1

5.) Przykleic tabliczke obcigzenia
podparcia w pozycji 1.

\ F 3972031 M

6.) Wyczysci¢ bagaznik i ponownie

zamontowac¢ zdemontowane czesSci

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ wprowadzania
Zzmian.

75





